
PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041 

 

  4595 
  
 
 
 
 
 

PERTH, TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 No. 184 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM 

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA 

 

WESTERN 
AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT 
 
 
 
ISSN 1448-949X 

 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 

PART 1 
Page 

Electricity Act 1945—Electricity Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006................................  4597 
Perry Lakes Redevelopment Act 2005—Perry Lakes Redevelopment Regulations 2006 ......  4603 
Water Services Licensing Act 1995—Licence Exemption (LionOre) Order 2006 ...................  4607 

 
 

——— 
 
 

PART 2 
 

Agriculture .................................................................................................................................  4608 
Deceased Estates .......................................................................................................................  4640 
Justice.........................................................................................................................................  4637 
Local Government......................................................................................................................  4637 
Planning and Infrastructure .....................................................................................................  4639 
State Supply Commission..........................................................................................................  4639 
 
 



 

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE 
© State of Western Australia 
This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part 
may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for 
Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, 
State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000. 

 

PUBLISHING DETAILS 
The Western Australian Government Gazette is published by State Law Publisher for the State of 
Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or 
unforeseen circumstances. 
Special Government Gazettes containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published 
periodically. 
The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette. 
 • Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed 

Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel’s Certificate. 
 • Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 

12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition). 
Delivery address: 
  State Law Publisher 
  Ground Floor, 
  10 William St. Perth, 6000 
  Telephone: 9321 7688  Fax: 9321 7536 

 • Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Editor on (08) 9426 0010. 
 • Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to 

observe this request could result in the notice being held over. 
If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. If 
original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser. 

 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHING DETAILS FOR CHRISTMAS 2006 
AND NEW YEAR HOLIDAY PERIOD 2007 

————— 

NOTE: Due to Tuesday 26th December being a public holiday there will not be a gazette 
published on that day 

 Publishing Dates Closing Dates and Times 
 and times for copy 

Friday 29 December 2006 at 3.30 pm Wednesday 27 December 2006 at 12 noon 

Tuesday 2 January 2007 at 3.30 pm Friday 29 December 2006 at 12 noon 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4597 

— PART 1 — 

ENERGY 

EN301* 

Electricity Act 1945 

Electricity Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

1. Citation 

  These regulations are the Electricity Amendment 
Regulations (No. 2) 2006. 

2. The regulations amended 

  The amendments in these regulations are to the Electricity 
Regulations 1947*. 

 [* Reprinted as at 3 October 2000. 
  For amendments to 26 July 2006 see Western Australian 

Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, p. 99-100 
and Gazette 31 March 2006.] 

3. Regulations 238, 239, 240 and 241 replaced by 
regulation 241 

  Regulations 238, 239, 240 and 241 are repealed and the 
following regulation is inserted instead —  

“     
241. Interpretation 

 (1) In this Part —  

 “network operator” means a supply authority and any 
person lawfully operating transmission or 
distribution works, and service apparatus. 

 (2) To avoid doubt, it is declared that the word “network” 
does include service apparatus, but does not include a 
line, pole, switch, transformer, or apparatus on or part 
of premises to which electricity is supplied by a 



4598 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

network operator that is situated beyond the point at 
which electricity is so supplied to the premises. 

 (3) To avoid doubt, it is declared that the term “network 
operator” does not include the owner of premises to 
which electricity is supplied who distributes the 
electricity to a person who occupies a part or all of the 
premises. 

    ”. 

4. Regulation 242 amended 

 (1) Regulation 242(1) is amended as follows: 

 (a) by deleting “supply authority shall” and inserting 
instead —  

  “    network operator shall    ”; 

 (b) by deleting paragraph (a) and “and” after it; 

 (c) in paragraph (b) by deleting “supply authority a” and 
inserting instead —  

  “    network operator a    ”. 

 (2) Regulation 242(2) is amended by deleting “supply authority” 
and inserting instead — 

  “    network operator    ”. 

5. Regulation 243 repealed 

  Regulation 243 is repealed. 

6. Regulation 244 replaced 

  Regulation 244 is repealed and the following regulation is 
inserted instead —  

“     
244. Damage by overloading to network operator’s 

apparatus 

  The consumer shall be responsible for any damage 
caused to meters or other property of the network 
operator caused through overloading, of which the 
network operator has not had previous notification, and 
such consumer shall be liable to disconnection. 

    ”. 

7. Regulation 249 amended 

  Regulation 249 is amended by deleting “supply authority” in the 
2 places where it occurs and inserting instead in both places — 

  “    network operator    ”. 

8. Regulations 250 and 252 repealed 

  Regulation 250 and 252 are repealed. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4599 

9. Regulation 253 amended 

 (1) Regulation 253(1) is amended by deleting “shall establish and 
maintain an effective system of inspection.” and inserting 
instead —  

“     
  shall —  

 (a) establish and maintain an effective system of 
inspection in accordance with this regulation; 
or 

 (b) ensure that any consumers’ electric installation 
is individually inspected in accordance with 
regulation 254. 

    ”. 

 (2) Regulation 253(2)(c)(ii) is amended by deleting “normally be 
one year and not exceed 2” and inserting instead —  

  “    not exceed 4    ”. 

 (3) Regulation 253(6) is amended after “approval of the Minister”  
by inserting —  

“     
  , who may rely on the advice of an independent expert 

technical panel to give or refuse that approval,  
    ”. 

 (4) Each provision of regulation 253 listed in the Table to this 
regulation is amended by deleting “supply authority” in each 
place it occurs and inserting instead —  

  “    network operator    ”. 

Table 

r. 253(1) r. 253(6) (3 places) 

r. 253(2) (4 places) r. 253(7) (6 places) 

r. 253(3) r. 253(8) (2 places) 

r. 253(5) (3 places) r. 253(9) (2 places) 

10. Regulation 254 replaced 

  Regulation 254 is repealed and the following regulation is 
inserted instead —  

“     
254. Individual inspection and reporting for electric 

installation 

 (1) If a network operator does not have an inspection plan 
or policy statement that either complies with 
regulation 253, or is approved by the Director under 
regulation 253, the network operator must not —  

 (a) supply electricity to a newly installed 
consumer’s electric installation; or 



4600 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

 (b) supply electricity to a consumer’s electric 
installation that has been altered or expanded (if 
the network operator has been notified of that 
alteration or expansion in a manner, if any, set 
out in the Electricity (Licensing) 
Regulations 1991), 

  unless the installation has been inspected by an 
inspector and complies with the requirements, if any, 
prescribed in respect of that installation. 

 (2) If, on an inspection under subregulation (1), the 
inspector makes an order under section 18(2)(a) of the 
Energy Coordination Act 1994, the network operator 
must send a copy of the order to the Director within 
28 days of the completion of the inspection. 

 (3) If an accident of the type referred to in regulation 63 of 
the Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 occurs at 
an installation referred to in subregulation (1), the 
network operator who supplies electricity to the 
installation must give the Director a report, in a form 
approved by the Director, on the accident —  

 (a) within 3 days of the accident; or 

 (b) within any longer period approved, in writing 
and on a case-by-case basis, by the Director. 

 (4) A network operator that fails to comply with 
subregulation (1), (2) or (3) commits an offence. 

 (5) In proceedings for an offence against subregulation (1) 
it is a defence for the accused to show that the Director 
had given prior written approval to a network operator 
or a class of network operator to supply electricity to 
certain types of alterations or expansions to consumers’ 
installations without prior inspection. 

    ”. 

11. Regulation 255 repealed 

  Regulation 255 is repealed. 

12. Regulation 257 amended 

  Regulation 257 is amended as follows: 

 (a) by deleting “supply authority” in the first 3 places where 
it occurs and inserting instead in each place —  

  “    network operator    ”; 

 (b) by deleting “supply is charged for” and inserting 
instead —  

  “    electricity is to be supplied to    ”; 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4601 

 (c) by deleting “adequate making and rupturing capacity to 
the satisfaction of the supply authority.” and inserting 
instead —  

“     
  a fault rating to the satisfaction of the network 

operator. 
    ”. 

13. Regulation 265 amended 

 (1) Regulation 265(1) and (2) are repealed. 

 (2) Regulation 265(3) is amended as follows: 

 (a) by deleting “such apparatus aforesaid, or any lift or 
motor,” and inserting instead —  

  “    electrical equipment    ”; 

 (b) by deleting “supply authority” in the 5 places where it 
occurs and inserting instead in each place —  

  “    network operator    ”. 

14. Regulation 268 repealed 

  Regulation 268 is repealed. 

15. Regulation 271 amended 

  Regulation 271(c) is amended as follows: 

 (a) by deleting “lamps or apparatus,” and inserting 
instead —  

  “    electrical equipment,    ”; 

 (b) by deleting “majeure.” and inserting instead —  

“     
  majeure, unless it can be shown that negligence 

on the part of the supply authority was the 
reason for, or part of the reason for, the injury, 
loss or damage. 

    ”. 

16. Regulation 272 replaced 

  Regulation 272 is repealed and the following regulation is 
inserted instead —  

“     
272. Disconnections 

  The supply authority shall have the right to disconnect 
a consumer’s installation without notice if the 
consumer —  

 (a) has an installation that is faulty or unsafe; or 

 (b) uses the service in a way that interferes with the 
general supply to other consumers; or 



4602 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

 (c) connects substantial increased load without first 
obtaining the consent of the supply authority. 

    ”. 

17. Regulation 273 repealed 

  Regulation 273 is repealed. 

18. Regulation 274 amended 

  Regulation 274 is amended as follows: 

 (a) by deleting “supply authority” and inserting instead —  

  “    network operator    ”; 

 (b) by deleting “current” and inserting instead —  

  “    electricity    ”. 

19. Regulation 275 repealed 

  Regulation 275 is repealed. 

20. Regulation 276 amended 

  Regulation 276 is amended before “alteration” by inserting —  

  “    material    ”. 

21. Regulations 277 and 279 repealed 

  Regulations 277 and 279 are repealed. 

22. Regulation 280 replaced 

  Regulation 280 is repealed and the following regulation is 
inserted instead —  

“     
280. Charges for services 

  For any service rendered by the Director to a network 
operator, the Director may impose a reasonable charge 
(sufficient to cover labour, travelling and other 
expenses including overheads) for the service rendered. 

    ”. 

23. Regulation 326 amended 

  Regulation 326(4)(b) is amended by deleting “supply authority” 
and inserting instead —  

  “    network operator    ”. 

 
By Command of the Governor, 

 
M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4603 

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

PI301* 

Perry Lakes Redevelopment Act 2005 

Perry Lakes Redevelopment Regulations 2006 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

1. Citation 

  These regulations are the Perry Lakes Redevelopment 
Regulations 2006. 

2. Extension of the AK redevelopment area 

 (1) The land shaded grey on Deposited Plan 52693 (depicted in 
Schedule 1) is declared to be part of the AK redevelopment 
area. 

 (2) The Deposited Plan referred to in subregulation (1) is that held 
by the department of the Public Service that principally assists 
with the administration of the Transfer of Land Act 1893. 

3. Form of application (Act s. 32(1)) 

 (1) Schedule 2 Form 1 is prescribed for the purposes of 
section 32(1) of the Act. 

 (2) An application for a development approval referred to in 
section 32(1) of the Act must be accompanied by 4 copies of — 

 (a) a plan, drawn to a scale not smaller than 1:2000, that 
identifies the land on which the development described 
in the application is proposed; and 

 (b) documents that fully and clearly illustrate and detail the 
proposed development, being —  

 (i) a plan or plans, drawn to a scale generally not 
smaller than 1:500; and 

 (ii) written verbal specifications. 

4. Documents with applications, requirements for 

 (1) A plan required by regulation 3(2) must be drawn on a white 
background. 

 (2) The documents required by regulation 3(2) must use metric 
measurements. 



4604 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

 (3) The documents required by regulation 3(2)(b) must include the 
following — 

 (a) the location and proposed use of any existing buildings 
and outbuildings to be retained and the location and use 
of buildings proposed to be erected or demolished on the 
land; 

 (b) the existing and proposed means of access for 
pedestrians and vehicles to and from the land; 

 (c) the location, number, dimension and layout of all car 
parking spaces intended to be provided; 

 (d) the location and dimensions of any area proposed to be 
provided for the loading and unloading of vehicles 
carrying goods or commodities to and from the land and 
the means of access to and from those areas; 

 (e) the location, dimensions, design and particulars of the 
manner in which it is proposed to develop any 
landscaped area, including the retention of existing trees, 
vegetation, fences and walls; 

 (f) plans, elevations and sections of any building proposed 
to be erected or altered and of any building it is intended 
to retain, including details of materials of construction, 
finishes and external colour; 

 (g) details of any impact of the proposed development on — 

 (i) the appearance of streets and of vegetation and 
buildings in streets; and 

 (ii) the views, privacy and overshadowing of 
neighbours’ land; 

 (h) details of the proposed use and operation of the 
proposed development; 

 (i) details of any signs or advertising structures that are 
proposed to be included in the proposed development. 

5. Fee for application (Act s. 32(1)) 

  The fee to be paid with an application for a development 
approval under the Act is as set out in the Table to this 
regulation. 

Table 

Item Estimated cost of the 
development 

Fee ($) 

1. Not more than $50 000 $100 
2. More than $50 000 but not 

more than $500 000 
0.23% of the estimated cost of 
development 

3. More than $500 000 but not 
more than $2.5m 

$1 150 + 0.18% for every $1 in 
excess of $500 000 

4. More than $2.5m but not more 
than $5m 

$4 750 + 0.15% for every $1 in 
excess of $2.5m 

5. More than $5m but not more 
than $21.5m 

$8 500 + 0.1% for every $1 in 
excess of $5m 

6. More than $21.5m $25 000 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4605 

Schedule 1 — Depiction of Deposited Plan 52693 
[r. 2] 

 

 

Schedule 2 — Forms 

1. Application for development approval (r. 3) 

   (Office Use Only) Application No.  . . . . . 

Perry Lakes Redevelopment Act 2005 s. 32(1) 

Application for a development approval  

To: Western Australian Planning Commission 

1. Owner(s) of land proposed to be developed: 

 Surname (or Company name) . . . . . . . . . . . . . Other names . . . . . . . . . . .  

 Address . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 Surname (or Company name) . . . . . . . . . . . . . Other names . . . . . . . . . . .  

 Address . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



4606 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

2. Applicant’s name in full (if owner put ‘Owner’) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

3. Address for correspondence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 Telephone No(s). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4. Address of land where development is proposed: 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5. Nearest road junction/intersection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

6. Name of local government(s) of the district(s) in which the land is situated: 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

7. Formal description of the land:  

 Lot No(s).  . . . . Location No.  . . . . . . Deposited plan/Diagram No.  . . . . . 

 Certificate of Title Vol.  . . . . . Folio  . . . . . . . . 

 Lot No(s).  . . . . Location No.  . . . . . . Deposited plan/Diagram No.  . . . . . 

 Certificate of Title Vol.  . . . . . Folio  . . . . . . . . 

8. Purpose for which the land is currently being used . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

9. Description of existing buildings on the land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

10. Are existing buildings to be demolished in whole or in part? 

 (a) YES/NO (b) WHOLE/PART 

11. Description of the proposed development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

12. Materials and colour to be used on external surfaces (including the roof) 
and any paved areas of the development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

13. Estimated cost of the development $ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

14. Estimated completion date of the development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 Signature(s) of owner(s) of the land. Signature(s) of applicant(s). 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Date . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Date . . . . . . . . .  

 . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Date . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Date . . . . . . . . .  

If signing on behalf of a company state how authorised to sign. 

Note: This application must be accompanied by 4 copies of the plan(s) and 
specifications for the development and the prescribed fee. 

 
 
By Command of the Governor, 
 
 

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council. 
 
 
 

——————————— 
 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4607 

WATER/SEWERAGE 

WA301* 

Water Services Licensing Act 1995 

Licence Exemption (LionOre) Order 2006 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council under section 19. 

1. Citation 

  This order is the Licence Exemption (LionOre) Order 2006. 

2. Commencement 

  This order comes into operation on the day after the day on which 
it is published in the Gazette. 

3. Terms used in this order 

  In this order —  

 “Goldfields/South West Region Controlled Area” means the 
Goldfields/South West Region Controlled Area (Water 
Supply and Sewerage Services) constituted by the 
Goldfields/South West Region Controlled Area (Water 
Supply and Sewerage Services) Order 1999; 

 “LionOre” means LionOre Australia (Avalon) Pty Ltd 
(ACN 086 252 477). 

4. Exemption 

  LionOre is exempted from the requirement in the Act 
section 18(1) for an operating licence (water supply services) in 
respect of the supply of wastewater by LionOre in Kalgoorlie, 
which is in the Goldfields/South West Region Controlled Area. 

5. Expiry 

  This order continues in force until revoked. 

By Command of the Governor, 

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council. 
 
 

——————————— 

 



4608 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

— PART 2 — 

AGRICULTURE 

AG401* 
GRAIN MARKETING ACT 2002 

GRAIN MARKETING REGULATIONS 2002 

MINISTER’S STATEMENT 
As required by Regulation 8 of the Grain Marketing Regulations 2002, the following Notice is to be 
published. 

For financial year 2004/05 the amounts of— 
 (a) (i) Expenses attributable to the deciding of each application for a special export licence; 

Application Expenses $ 

Applicant 2   
Middle East 4,237 
Middle East 4,237 
Sub Continent 4,237 
Middle East 4,237 
Middle East 4,237 
Middle East 4,237 
Sub Total 25,422 

Applicant 3   
Middle East 12,711 
Middle East 8,474 
Sub total: 21,185 

Applicant 5   
Middle East 4,237 
Sub total: 4,237 

Applicant 6   
Sub Continent 4,237 
Sub total: 4,237 

Applicant 7  
Middle East 8,474 
China 6,237 
Europe 8,474 
Sub total: 23,185 

Applicant 8   
Middle East 10,474 
Sub total: 10,474 

Applicant 9   
Middle East 10,474 
Sub total: 10,474 

Applicant 10   
Middle East 4,237 
Sub Continent 10,474 
Sub total: 14,711 

Total 113,925 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4609 

 (ii) Expenses attributable to the determination of each appeal, etc. under section 40(5) of 
the Grain Marketing Act 2002; 

Application Expenses 
$ 

Applicant 7   
China 2,000 

Applicant 8  
Middle East 2,000 

Applicant 9   
Middle East 2,000 

Applicant 10  
Middle East 2,000 
Total: 8,000 

 (iii) Expenses attributable to each grant of a special export licence; 

Application Expenses 
$ Licence no. 

Applicant 2    
Middle East 500 35 
Middle East 500 36 
Sub Total 1000  

Applicant 3    
Middle East 500 33 
Middle East 500 38 
Sub Total 1000  

Applicant 5    
Middle East 500 37 
Sub Total 500  

Applicant 6   
Sub Continent 500 43 
Sub Total 500  

Applicant 7   
Middle East 500 34 
Europe 500 41 
Sub Total 1000  

Applicant 10   
Sub Continent 500 39 
Sub Total 500  

Total 4500  

 (iv) All other expenses incurred in administering the Grain Marketing Act 2002:  

Operating and 
Salaries 

$ 
209,013 

 (v) Revenue from each application fee for a Special Export licence: 

Application Application fees 
$ 

Applicant 2  
Middle East 10,000 
Middle East 10,000 
Middle East 10,000 
Sub total: 30,000 

Applicant 3  
Middle East 30,000 
Middle East 20,000 
Sub total: 50,000 



4610 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Application Application fees 
$ 

Applicant 5  
Middle East 10,000 
Sub total: 10,000 

Applicant 6  
Sub Continent 10,000 
Sub total: 10,000 

Applicant 7  
Middle East 20,000 
China 10,000 
Europe 20,000 
Sub total: 50,000 

Applicant 8  
Middle East 20,000 
Sub total: 20,000 

Applicant 9  
Middle East 20,000 
Sub total: 20,000 

Applicant 10  
Sub Continent 30,000 
Sub total: 30,000 

Total Special 
Export Licence Fees 

220,000 

 (vi) Revenue from other licence fees— 
  Annual fee for Main Export Licence $400,000 
  Annual fees for Special Export Licences $10,500 
 (vii) All other revenue received under the Grain Marketing Act 2002— 
  Nil 

 (b) The amount of any rebate paid under Regulation 5(7) or Regulation 6(2) specifying the kind of 
licence to which each rebate relates, and the payment to which the rebate relates 

Special Export 
Licences 

Applications 

Rebates Paid 
$ 

Payment to which 
the rebate relates 

$ 
Applicant 1    

Middle East 6700 20,000 
Middle East 1675 5,000 
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Philippines 1675 5,000 
Sub total: 16750 50,000 

Applicant 2    
Middle East 6700 10,000 
Middle East 1383 10,000 
China 6700 20,000 
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Middle East 3350 20,000 
Sub total: 21483 70,000 

Applicant 3    
Middle East 6700 20,000 
Middle East 6700 20,000 
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Sub total: 16750 50,000 

Applicant 4    
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Middle East 3350 10,000 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4611 

Special Export 
Licences 

Applications 

Rebates Paid 
$ 

Payment to which 
the rebate relates 

$ 
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Sub Continent 1675 5,000 
Sub total: 11725 35,000 

Applicant 5    
Middle East 3350 10,000 
Sub total: 3350 10,000 
Applicant 6    
Sub Continent 1383 10,000 
Sub total: 1383 10,000 

Total 71441 225,000 
 

 
Rebates Paid 

$ 

Payment to which 
the rebate relates 

$ 
Main Export Licence 124,555 400,000 

KIM CHANCE MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food. 
 

——————————— 
 
AG402* 

GRAIN MARKETING ACT 2002 
GRAIN MARKETING REGULATIONS 2002 

MINISTER’S STATEMENT 
As required by Regulation 8 of the Grain Marketing Regulations 2002, the following Notice is to be 
published. 
For financial year 2005/06 the amounts of— 
 (a) for that year amounts of— 
 i. expenses attributable to the deciding of each application for a special export license; 

Feed barley 
Type of application Expense 
Feed Barley to Middle East—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $3,846.26 

Total $23,077.56 
Type of application Expense 
Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 50,000 
tonnes—2005/06 season  $5,272.28 

Total $31,633.68 
Type of application Expense 
Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 50,000 
tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $5,874.82 

Total $29,374.10 
Type of application Expense 
Feed Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $3,434.49 

Total $3,434.49 
Feed Barley total $87,519.83 

Malting barley 
Type of application Expense 
Malting Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season $4,195.33 

Total $12,585.99 
Type of application Expense 
Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season $5,621.34 

Total $11,242.68 



4612 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Type of application Expense 
Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $6,223.89 

Total $12,447.78 
Type of application Expense 
Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11 seasons  $6,424.73 

Total $6,424.73 
Malting Barley Total $42,701.18 

Canola 
Type of application Expense 
Canola to Japan—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—2005/06 
season  $6,234.49 

Total $6,234.49 
Type of application Expense 
Canola to Sub-continent—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 seasons $6,234.49 

Total $12,468.98 
Type of application Expense 
Canola to Europe—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons $5,463.06 

Total $10,926.12 
Type of application Expense 
Canola to Middle East—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10 seasons  $4,237.89 

Total $4,237.89 
Canola total $33,867.48 

 
Grain type  Expenses 
Feed Barley total $87,519.83 
Malting Barley total $42,701.18 
Canola total $33,867.48 
Total expenses $164,088.49 

 ii. expenses attributable to the determination of each appeal under section 40(5) of the 
Grain Marketing Act 2002 

  NIL 
 iii. expenses attributable to each grant of a special export license 

Type of license Expense 
Feed barley to Middle East  $8,000 
Feed barley to China $500 
Malting barley to China $2,000 
Canola to Sub-continent $1000 
Canola to Japan $500 
Total $12,000 

 iv. all other expenses incurred in administering the Grain Marketing Act 2002 
Type of expense Expense 
Main Export License $159,280.19 

 v. revenue from each application fee for a license 
Type of application Revenue 
Feed Barley to Middle East—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $60,000 

Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 50,000 
tonnes—2005/06 season  $120,000 

Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 50,000 
tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $90,000 

Feed Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $10,000 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4613 

Type of application Revenue 
Malting Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $30,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $40,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $40,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11 seasons $10,000 

Canola to Japan—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—2005/06 
season  $10,000 

Canola to Sub-continent—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 seasons  $20,000 

Canola to Europe—greater than 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $40,000 

Canola to Middle East—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10 seasons  $10,000 

Total $480,000 

 vi. revenue from other license fees; and 
Type of license  Revenue 

Feed barley to Middle East  $8,000 

Feed barley to China $500 

Malting barley to China $2,000 

Canola to Sub-continent $1000 

Canola to Japan $500 

Total $12,000 

 vii. all other revenues received under the Grain Marketing Act 2002; and 
Type of license  Revenue 

Main Export License $400,000 

 (a)  the amount of any rebate paid under regulation 5(7) or regulation 6(2), specifying the kind of 
license to which each rebate relates, and the payment to which the rebate relates. 

Kind of licence Rebate 
Payment to 
which the 

rebate relates 
Feed Barley to Middle East—20,000 to 
50,000 tonnes—2005/06 season  $6,153.74 $10,000 

Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 
50,000 tonnes—2005/06 season  $14,727.72 $20,000 

Feed Barley to Middle East—greater than 
50,000 tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 
seasons  

$14,125.18 $20,000 

Feed Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 
tonnes—2005/06 season  $6,565.51 $10,000 

Malting Barley to China—20,000 to 50,000 
tonnes—2005/06 season  $5,804.67 $10,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 
50,000 tonnes—2005/06 season  $14,378.66 $20,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 
50,000 tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 
seasons  

$13,776.11 $20,000 

Malting Barley to China—greater than 
50,000 tonnes—2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10, 
2010/11 seasons 

$13,575.27 $20,000 

Canola to Japan—20,000 to 50,000 tonnes—
2005/06 season  $3,765.51 $10,000 

Canola to Sub-continent—20,000 to 50,000 
tonnes—2005/06 seasons  $3,765.51 $10,000 

Canola to Europe—greater than 50,000 
tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09 seasons  $14,536.94 $20,000 



4614 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Kind of licence Rebate 
Payment to 
which the 

rebate relates 
Canola to Middle East—20,000 to 50,000 
tonnes—2006/07, 2007/08, 2008/09, 2009/10 
seasons  

$5,762.11 $10,000 

   
Main Export License $240,719.81 $400,000.00 
   
Total $576,631.33 $880,000.00 

KIM CHANCE MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food. 
 
 

——————————— 
 
 
AG403* 

AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976 
DECLARED PLANTS 

Agriculture Protection Board, 
South Perth, 24th May 2006. 

Pursuant to Section 37 of the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act, 1976, the Agriculture 
Protection Board hereby lists the classes of plants that are for the time being the subject of a 
declaration made under Section 35 of that Act, together with the matters specified pursuant to 
Subsection (2) of that Section in relation to each class— 

P1 Prohibits movement of plants or their seeds within the State. This prohibits the movement of 
contaminated machinery and produce including livestock and fodder: 
P2 Eradicate infestation to destroy and prevent propagation each year until no plants remain. 
The infested area must be managed in such a way that prevents the spread of seed or plant parts 
on or in livestock, fodder, grain, vehicles and/or machinery: 
P3 Control infestation in such a way that prevents the spread of seed or plant parts within and 
from the property on or in livestock, fodder, grain, vehicles and/or machinery. Treat to destroy 
and prevent seed set all plants: 
P4 Prevent the spread of infestation from the property on or in livestock, fodder, grain, vehicles 
and/or machinery. Treat to destroy and prevent seed set on all plants: 
P5 Infestations on public lands must be controlled.  

Declared Plants 
Aquarium Plants (plants of any class used or grown in aquariums unless they are plants that are on 

premises for the time being accredited by the Chief Agriculture Protection Officer as premises 
free from any snails capable of acting as intermediate hosts for the fluke Fasciola hepatica, or are 
in the course of being moved from such premises.); P1; for the whole of the State. 

Aquatic Weeds— 
Alligator weed (Alternanthera philoxeroides); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Arrowhead (Sagittaria montevidensis); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Canadian Pond weed (Elodea canadensis); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Cabomba (Cabomba caroliniana); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Floating water chestnut (Trapa spp.);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Hydrocotyl (Hydrocotyle ranunculoides); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Lagarosiphon (Lagarosiphon spp.); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Leafy elodea (Egeria densa); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Parrot’s feather (Myriophyllum aquaticum); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Pond apple (Annona glabra);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Sagittaria (Sagittaria platyphylla); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Salvinia (Salvinia molesta); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Senegal tea (Gymnocoronis spilanthoides); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Shield pennywort (Hydrocotyle verticillata); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Water lettuce (Pistia stratiotes); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Acacias (Acacia spp.) all species not native to Australia (except Acacia farnesiana); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

African rue (Peganum harmala); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4615 

African thistle (Berkheya rigida); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Apple of Sodom (Solanum linnaeanum); 
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany (except for Plantagenet Locations 

4901, 3433, 5154, 3434, 5959 and 3435), Cranbrook, Denmark, Gnowangerup, 
Jerramungup and Plantagenet. 

P1, P3; for Plantagenet Locations 4901, 3433, 5154, 3434, 5959 and 3435. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-

Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Dardanup, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Serpentine-Jarrahdale 
and Waroona. 

Artichoke thistle or cardoon (Cynara cardunculus); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Athel pine (Tamarix aphylla); 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 

Arum lily (Zantedeschia aethiopica); 
P1, P4; for the whole of the State. 

Bathurst burr (Xanthium spinosum); 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 
P2;  for all municipal districts except the Shire of Coolgardie and the City of Kalgoorlie 

 Boulder. 
P3;  for the municipal districts of Coolgardie and the City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder. 

Bellyache bush (Jatropha gossypifolia); 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 
P2;  for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State south of the 26th parallel. 
P4;  for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State north of the 26th parallel. 

Blackberry (Rubus fruticosus agg.) (except named cultivars) 
P1;   for the whole of the State. 
P2;  for the municipal district of Boddington. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup 

Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, 
Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 

Bitou bush/boneseed (Chrysanthemoides monilifera); 
P1; P2; for the whole of the State. 

Bridal creeper (Asparagus asparagoides; 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 

Broomrape—branched broomrape (Orobanche ramosa) and all other Orobanche species except 
O. minor; 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Calotropis (Calotropis procera); 

P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the of the State North of the 26th parallel 
of latitude, except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Halls Creek, Derby-
West Kimberley and Wyndham-East Kimberley. 

P2; for the municipal districts of Ashburton, East Pilbara, Port Hedland and Roebourne. 
Camelthorn (Alhagi maurorum); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Candle bush (Senna alata); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State, except those areas constituted as townsites under Section 
26 the Land Administration Act 1997. 

Cape tulip, one leaf (Moraea flaccida) and cape tulip, two leaf (Moraea miniata); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Denmark, Kent and Cranbrook, except that area 

bordered by Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, Shamrock & 
Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-Cranbrook Road. 

P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, 
Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, 
Busselton, Capel, Collie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, 
Dumbleyung, Esperance Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, Harvey, Katanning, Kojonup, 
Mandurah, Manjimup, Murray, Narrogin, Nannup, Pingelly, Plantagenet, 
Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Wandering, West Arthur, 
Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling, Waroona and Yilgarn and that area of the 
Cranbrook Shire bordered by Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, 
Shamrock & Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-Cranbrook Road. 



4616 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Chilean needle grass (Nassella neesiana); 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 

Chinee apple (Ziziphus mauritiana); 
P1, P5; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, Halls Creek and 

Wyndham-East Kimberley. 
P1; for the remainder of the State. 

Cleavers (Galium aparine); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Cotton bush, narrow leaf (Gomphocarpus fruticosus); 
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Dumbleyung, Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, 

Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Tambellup, West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Beverley, 

Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, the City of Bunbury, 
Busselton, Capel, Collie, Corrigin, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Cunderdin, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Esperance, Goomalling, Harvey, 
Kellerberrin, Kondinin, Koorda, Kulin, Lake Grace, Mandurah, Manjimup, Mt 
Marshall, Murray, Nannup, Narrogin, Northam, the Town of Northam, Pingelly, 
Plantagenet, Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tammin, Toodyay, 
Trayning, Wandering, Waroona, Wickepin, Williams, Wyalkatchem and York. 

Creeping knapweed (Acroptilon repens); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Devil’s claw, small fruit (Martynia annua) and Devil’s claw, purpleflower (Proboscidea louisianica); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Doublegee (Emex australis and Emex spinosa); 
P1; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-

Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Dardanup, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Dumbleyung, Harvey, Katanning, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona and Woodanilling. 

P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Kojonup and West Arthur. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Jerramungup, Kent and Ravensthorpe. 
P5; for the municipal districts of Esperance, Gnowangerup, Kondinin, Kulin and Lake 

Grace. 
Field bindweed (Convolvulus arvensis); 

P1; for the whole of the State 
P3; for the municipal district of Esperance. 

Glaucous star thistle (Carthamus leucocaulos); 
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Gnowangerup and Tambellup. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Dumbleyung, Katanning, Kojonup, Wagin, 

West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
Golden dodder (Cuscuta campestris); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State, except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, 
Cranbrook, Denmark and Plantagenet. 

P1, P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, Denmark and 
Plantagenet. 

Gorse (Ulex europaeus);  
P1;  for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of State, except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, 

Cranbrook, Denmark and Plantagenet. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, Denmark and 

Plantagenet. 
Harrisia cactus (Eriocereus martinii); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Heliotrope (Heliotropium europaeum); 

P1, P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup 
Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, 
Cranbrook, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Gnowangerup, Kojonup, 
Manjimup, Plantagenet, Nannup, Woodanilling and West Arthur. 

P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Wagin, Dumbleyung, Katanning and Tambellup. 
Hoary cress (Cardaria draba); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Horehound (Marrubium vulgare); 

P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Ashburton, Broome, Broomehill, 
Carnarvon, Cranbrook, Cue, Denmark, Derby–West Kimberley, Dumbleyung, East 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4617 

Pilbara, Exmouth, Gnowangerup, Halls Creek, Katanning, Leonora, Laverton, 
Meekatharra, Menzies, Mt Magnet, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Port Hedland, 
Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tambellup, Upper Gascoyne, Wagin, West Arthur, 
Wiluna, Woodanilling, Wyndham-East Kimberley and Yalgoo. 

P1, P3; for the municipal district of Plantagenet. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Coolgardie, Dundas, Esperance, Jerramungup, the City 

of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kent, Kojonup and Ravensthorpe. 
Horsetails—common horsetail (Equisetum arvense) and all other plants within the genus Equisetum; 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Hymenachne (Hymenachne amplexicaulis); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Ivy gourd (Coccinia grandis); 

P1, P2; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby–West Kimberley, Halls Creek and 
Wyndham-East Kimberley. 

Jointed goatgrass (Aegilops cylindrica); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Kochia (Bassia scoparia); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Lantana (Lantana camara); 
P1;  for the whole of the State. 

Mesquite (Prosopis spp.); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State, except for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, 

the boundary between Mardie and Karratha stations, the North West Coastal 
Highway, Peter’s Creek and the boundary between Yarraloola and Mardie stations. 

P4; for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, the boundary between Mardie 
and Karratha stations, the North West Coastal Highway, Peter’s Creek and the 
boundary between Yarraloola and Mardie stations. 

Mexican poppy (Argemone mexicana and Argemone ochroleuca) 
P1; for the whole of the State, except the municipal districts of Ashburton, East Pilbara, 

Port Hedland and Roebourne. 
P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Armadale, Augusta-Margaret River, 

Bassendean, Bayswater, Belmont, Beverley, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Broome, Broomehill, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, 
Busselton, Cambridge, Canning, Capel, Claremont, Cockburn, Collie, Corrigin, 
Cottesloe, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dardanup, Denmark, Derby–West 
Kimberley, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dumbleyung, East Fremantle, Esperance, 
Fremantle, Gnowangerup, Goomalling, Gosnells, Halls Creek, Harvey, Jerramungup, 
Joondalup, Kalamunda, Katanning, Kellerberrin, Kent, Kojonup, Kondinin, Koorda, 
Kulin, Kwinana, Lake Grace, Mandurah, Manjimup, Melville, Meekatharra, 
Merredin, Mosman Park, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Mundaring, Murray, 
Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nedlands, Nungarin, Peppermint Grove, Perth, 
Pingelly, Plantagenet, Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Rockingham, South Perth, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Stirling, Subiaco, Swan, Tambellup, Tammin, Toodyay, 
Trayning, Victoria Park, Vincent, Wagin, Wandering, Wanneroo, Waroona, West 
Arthur, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling, Wyalkatchem, Wyndham-East 
Kimberley, Yalgoo, Yilgarn and York. 

P3; for the municipal districts of Carnamah, Chapman Valley, Chittering, Coorow, 
Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, the City of Geraldton, Gingin, Greenough, Irwin, Morawa, 
Mingenew, Moora, Mullewa, Northam, the Town of Northam, Northampton, Perenjori, 
Three Springs, Victoria Plains and Wongan–Ballidu. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Dundas, Exmouth, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Leonora, Laverton, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Menzies, 
Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, and Wiluna. 

Miconia (Miconia spp.); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Mintweed (Salvia reflexa); 
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of Coolgardie and the City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Leonora, 

Laverton, Menzies, Sandstone, Wiluna, and the Shire of Dundas. 
Needle Burr (Amaranthus Spinosus) 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State 
Nodding thistle (Carduus nutans); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Noogoora burr (Xanthium strumarium); 

P1; for the whole of the State. 



4618 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

P2; for the whole of the State, except for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West 
Kimberley, Halls Creek and Wyndham-East Kimberley. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, Halls Creek and 
Wyndham-East Kimberley. 

Parkinsonia (Parkinsonia aculeata); 
P1; for the Whole of the State.  
P2;  for the municipal districts of Ashburton, Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Cue, Dundas, East 

Pilbara, Exmouth, City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Laverton, Leonora, Meekatharra, 
Menzies, Mt Magnet, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Port Headland, Roebourne, 
Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, Wiluna, Yalgoo. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, Halls Creek and 
Wyndham-East Kimberley. 

Parthenium weed (Parthenium hysterophorus); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Paterson’s curse (Echium plantagineum); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Broomehill, the City of 

Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Chittering, Collie, Cranbrook, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Esperance, Gingin, Kent, 
Kojonup, Mandurah, Moora, Murray, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, 
Tambellup, Victoria Plains, Waroona, Wongan—Ballidu, Wagin, West Arthur and 
Woodanilling. 

P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Boddington, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Gnowangerup, Brookton, Bruce Rock, Corrigin, Cuballing, 
Dumbleyung, Jerramungup, Katanning, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Manjimup, 
Merredin, Mukinbudin, Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nungarin, Pingelly, 
Plantagenet, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Yilgarn and those portions of 
the municipal districts of Carnamah and Coorow west of the Midlands Road. 

Penny cress (Thlaspi arvense); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Perennial thistle or Canada thistle (Cirsium arvense); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Physic nut (Jatropha curcas); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State south of the 26th parallel. 
P4; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State north of the 26th parallel. 

Prickly pear (Opuntia spp.); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of 

latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of 

latitude except for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper 
Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and 
Shark Bay. 

Ragwort (Senecio jacobaea); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Rubber vine (Cryptostegia grandiflora and Cryptostegia madagascariensis); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Saffron thistle (Carthamus lanatus); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Broomehill, 

the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnamah, Collie, Coorow, Cranbrook, 
Cunderdin, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dumbleyung, 
Gnowangerup, Harvey, Katanning, Kellerberrin, Kojonup, Koorda, Mandurah, Mt 
Marshall, Murray, Plantagenet, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Tammin, 
Trayning, Wagin, Waroona, West Arthur Woodanilling and Wyalkatchem. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Ashburton, Beverley, Boddington, Brookton, Broome, 
Bruce Rock, Carnarvon, Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, 
Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, Derby–West Kimberley, Dundas, East Pilbara, Esperance, 
Exmouth, Gingin, Goomalling, Halls Creek, Jerramungup, City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, 
Kent, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Laverton, Leonora, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Narembeen, Narrogin, 
Ngaanyatjarraku, Northam, the Town of Northam, Nungarin, Pingelly, Port Hedland, 
Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Toodyay, Upper 
Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Wiluna, 
Wongan–Ballidu, Wyndham-East Kimberley, Yalgoo Yilgarn, and York. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4619 

Sensitive plant, common (Mimosa pudica); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the state 

Sensitive plant, giant (Mimosa invisa); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Sensitive plant, giant (Mimosa pigra); 
P1 P2; for the whole of the State. 

Serrated tussock (Nassella trichotoma); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Siam weed (Chromolaena odorata); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Sicklepod (Senna tora); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Sicklepod, javabean (Senna obtusifolia); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Sida (Sida acuta and Sida cordifolia); 
P1; for all that part of the State north of the 26th parallel of latitude. 

Skeleton weed (Chondrilla juncea); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Stemless thistle (Onopordum acaulon); 
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Boddington, Brookton, Broomehill, 

Bruce Rock, Corrigin, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Denmark, Dumbleyung, Gnowangerup, 
Katanning, Kojonup, Merredin, Mukinbudin, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nungarin, 
Pingelly, Plantagenet, Tambellup, Wagin, Wandering, West Arthur, Westonia, 
Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling and Yilgarn. 

P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Chapman Valley, City of Geraldton, Greenough, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Kent, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Mullewa, Northampton and 
Ravensthorpe. 

P1, P4; for the municipal district of Esperance. 
St. John’s wort (Hypericum perforatum); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, 
Beverley, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, 
the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cunderdin, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Goomalling, Harvey, Kellerberrin, 
Koorda, Mandurah, Manjimup, Merredin, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murray, 
Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Northam, the Town of Northam, Nungarin, Pingelly, 
Quairading, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tammin, Toodyay, Trayning, Wandering, 
Waroona, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Wyalkatchem, Yilgarn and York. 

Thornapple, common (Datura stramonium), thornapple, fierce (Datura ferox), thornapple, 
Leichhardt’s or Mexican (Datura leichhardtii), thornapple, hairy (Datura wrightii), thornapple, 
downy (Datura innoxia) and thornapple (Datura metel); 

P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-
West Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-
East Kimberley. 

P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, 
Murray, Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, 
Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, West Arthur and Woodanilling. 

P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, 
Capel, Carnarvon, Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, 
Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, 
Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, 
Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, 
Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nungarin, 
Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, Upper 
Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, 
Wongan—Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

Three-horned bedstraw (Galium tricornutum); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Tutsan (Hypericum androsaemum); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Tutsan, flair (Hypericum x inodorum); 
P2; for the whole of the State, except lands approved for cultivation by the Chief Officer. 
P4; for lands approved for cultivation by the Chief Officer. 



4620 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Variegated thistle (Silybum marianum); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State (except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, 

Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown, Busselton, Capel, Chapman 
Valley, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, the City of 
Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, Mandurah, Manjimup, Mullewa, Murray, 
Nannup, Northampton, Plantagenet, Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona). 

P3; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Busselton, Capel, 
Chapman Valley, Collie, Cranbrook, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, Nannup, Northampton, Serpentine-Jarrahdale and 
Waroona. 

P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Bridgetown, Dardanup, Denmark, 
Donnybrook-Balingup, Manjimup and Plantagenet. 

Willows (Salix spp) except weeping willows (S. babylonica), pussy willow (S. x calodendron) and 
sterile pussy willow (S .x reichardtii);  

P1; for the whole of the State. 
Witchweed (Striga spp.) (all non-indigenous Striga species); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Yellow burr weed (Amsinckia spp.); 

P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

CHRIS RICHARDSON, Chairman, 
Agriculture Protection Board. 

 
 

——————————— 
 
 
AG404* 

AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976 
LIST OF DECLARED ANIMALS 

Agriculture Protection Board, 
South Perth, 6 October 2006. 

Pursuant to Section 37 of the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976, the Agriculture 
Protection Board hereby lists the classes of animals that are for the time being the subject of a 
declaration made under Section 35 of that Act, together with the matters specified pursuant to 
subsection (2) of that Section in relation to each class. 
The following applies to the list below— 
 • If a species does not appear in this list and is not an indigenous animal or a fish (Class 

Pisces), it and hybrids thereof are prohibited as declared animals in categories A1, A2, A3. 
The meanings of those categories are summarised below. Of these species some (marked *) 
have been assessed for entry into the state and have been rejected, so they remain prohibited. 
Prohibited species should be immediately reported. 

 • Unless otherwise specified, declarations cover the entire State of Western Australia. 
 • Bird species declared in categories A1, A2, A3 are not to be held in private, public or research 

facilities outside the statutory zoo except by government departments permitted for that 
purpose by the Board. 

 • If a species does not appear in this list and is an indigenous species, it is not regulated under 
the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976, but may be regulated under other 
legislation. 

 • It is an offence to liberate or attempt to liberate declared animals or to fail to prevent them 
being at large. 

 • Conditions for introduction and keeping of declared animals are specified in the Declared 
Animals regulations or by Board decision and documentation is available showing 
requirements for each species. 

 • Of the species not subject to declaration that are exempt, some (marked #) occur in a 
commensal or feral state and advice may be obtained from the Agriculture Protection Board 
on control or management of problems which they may occasionally cause. 

Declaration categories under the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976 
A1 Entry prohibited. 
A2 Subject to eradication in the wild. 
A3 Keeping prohibited. 
A4 Entry subject to Department of Agriculture permits and/or conditions. 
A5 Numbers will be reduced/controlled. 
A6 Keeping subject to Department of Agriculture permits and/or conditions. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4621 

A7 A management programme for each species outlines the area and conditions under which 
controls may be applied. Programmes are for the whole of the State or as indicated for each 
species. 

MAMMALS, BIRDS, REPTILES AND AMPHIBIANS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY 
BY COMMON NAME 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Alpaca Lama pacos Exempt from declaration. 
Amazon, Blue-fronted; Blue-fronted 
Parrot 

Amazona aestiva A1,A2,A3* 

Amazon, Double yellow-headed ; 
Yellow-headed Parrot 

Amazona ochrocephala 
oratrix 

A1,A2,A3* 

Amazon, Yellow-naped; Yellow-naped 
Parrot 

Amazona ochrocephala 
auropalliata 

A1,A2,A3* 

Axolotl; Mexican Walking Fish Ambystoma mexicanum Exempt from declaration. 
Bison, American (including hybrids 
thereof, but excluding Beefalo cattle 
and all animals of 37.5% and less 
bison genetic material) 

Bison bison A1,A2,A3 

Beefalo cattle breed and all animals 
of 37.5% and less bison genetic 
material 

Bison bison x Bos taurus 
(37.5% or less bison genetic 
material) 

Exempt from declaration. 

Blackbird; English Blackbird Turdus merula A1,A2,A3 
Blackbuck Antilope cervicapra A4,A5,A6 
Buffalo Bubalus bubalis A1,A2,A3 

north of 20o parallel of 
latitude 
A5, A6 

for remainder of state. 
Bulbul, Red-vented Pycnonotus cafer A1,A2,A3 
Bulbul, Red-whiskered Pycnonotus jocosus A1,A2,A3 
Bullfinch; Eurasian Bullfinch Pyrrhula pyrrhula A1,A2,A3 
Caique, Black-headed; Black-headed 
Parrot 

Pionites melanocephala A2,A4,A6 

Caique, White-bellied; White-bellied 
Parrot 

Pionites leucogaster A2,A4,A6 

Camel, Domestic Camelus dromedarius Exempt from declaration. 
Camel, Feral  Camelus dromedarius A4,A5,A6 
Canary, Common Serinus canaria Exempt from declaration. 
Canary, Yellow-fronted; Green 
Singing Finch 

Serinus mozambicus A2,A4,A6 

Cardinal, Red-crested Paroaria coronata Exempt from declaration. 
Cat Felis catus Exempt from declaration. 

(Feral Cat #) 
Cattle Bos taurus & Bos indicus Exempt from declaration. 
Cattle, Banteng Bos javanicus A4,A5,A6 
Chaffinch Fringilla coelebs A4,A5,A6 
Chicken; Domestic Fowl; all bantams; 
Red Jungle Fowl 

Gallus gallus Exempt from declaration. 

Cockatoo, Baudin’s; Long-billed Black 
Cockatoo 

Calyptorhynchus baudinii A7 
The municipal districts 
within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
City of Albany and the 
Shires of Denmark, 
Plantagenet, Cranbrook, 
Gnowangerup, Tambellup, 
Broomehill, Kojonup, 
Woodanilling, West Arthur, 
Wagin, Katanning, 
Dumbleyung, Williams, 
Narrogin, Wickepin, 



4622 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Boddington, Wandering, 
Brookton, Pingelly, 
Cuballing, Corrigin, 
Serpentine Jarrahdale, 
Murray, Waroona, Harvey, 
Collie, Dardanup, Capel, 
Donnybrook/Balingup, 
Busselton, 
August/Margaret River, 
Nannup, 
Bridgetown/Greenbushes, 
Boyup Brook, Manjimup 

Cockatoo, Sulphur-crested Cacatua galerita A4,A6 
(whole of state) 

A2 
(where at large, in areas 

south of the 20o parallel of 
latitude) 

Condor, Andean Vultur gryphus A1,A2,A3 * 
Conure, Golden-capped Aratinga auricapilla A2,A4,A6 
Conure, Blue-throated Pyrrhura cruentata A1,A2,A3 
Conure, Golden Aratinga guarouba A1,A2,A3 
Conure, Pearly Pyrrhura lepida A1,A2,A3 * 
Conure, Black-capped Pyrrhura rupicola A1,A2,A3 
Conure, Green-cheeked  Pyrrhura molinae A1, A2, A3* 
Conure, Green-cheeked Pyrrhura molinae restricta A1,A2,A3 * 
Conure, Jandaya Aratinga jandaya A2,A4,A6 
Conure, Crimson-bellied  Pyrrhura rhodogaster A1,A2,A3 * 
Conure, Nanday Nandayus nenday A1,A2,A3 * 
Conure, Peach-fronted; Golden-
crowned Conure 

Aratinga aurea A2,A4,A6 

Conure, Sun Aratinga solstitialis A2,A4,A6 
Cordon-bleu, Blue-breasted; Blue-
breasted Waxbill 

Uraeginthus angolensis A2,A4,A6 

Cordon-bleu, Blue-capped  Uraeginthus cyanocephala A2,A4,A6 
Cordon-bleu, Red-cheeked  Uraeginthus bengalus A2,A4,A6 
Corella, Little (Kimberley subspecies) Cacatua sanguinea 

sanguinea 
A7 

Shires of Wyndham-East 
Kimberley and Derby-West 

Kimberley. 
Corella, Little (Pilbara-Murchison 
and northern wheatbelt subspecies) 

Cacatua sanguinea 
westralensis 

A7 
Shires of Carnarvon, 

Greenough, Irwin, 
Mingenew, Perenjori and 

Three Springs. 
Corella, Western (Lake Muir 
subspecies) 

Cacatua pastinator 
pastinator 

A7 
Shires of Boyup Brook, 

Cranbrook and Manjimup. 
Corella, Western (northern and 
central wheatbelt subspecies) 

Cacatua pastinator butleri A7 
Shires of Irwin, Mingenew, 

Morawa, Mullewa, 
Perenjori and Three 

Springs. 
Crow, House; Indian or Ceylon Crow Corvus splendens A1,A2,A3 
Deer, Fallow Dama dama A5,A6 
Deer, Red; Wapiti; Elk Cervus elaphus A5,A6 
Deer, species within the family 
Cervidae (including hybrids thereof) 
other than Red and Fallow Deer 

Cervidae, (other than Dama 
dama and Cervus elaphus) 

A1, A2, A3 

Dingo Canis familiaris dingo A7 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4623 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Dingo-dog hybrids Canis familiaris dingo x 
Canis familiaris familiaris 

A5 

Dog, Domestic Canis familiaris familiaris A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Donkey, Domestic Equus asinus Exempt from declaration. 
Donkey, Feral Equus asinus A4,A5,A6 
Dove, Collared; Collared Turtle-dove; 
Indian Ring Dove; Barbary Dove 
(fawn or white variations) 

Streptopelia decaocto A1,A2,A6 

Dove, Namaqua; Cape Dove Oena capensis A2,A4,A6 
Dove, Ruddy Ground; Talpacoti Columbina talpacoti A2,A4,A6 
Duck, Australian Wood; Maned Goose Chenonetta jubata A7 

South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Duck, domestic breeds only Anas spp. Exempt from declaration. 
Duck, Mallard; Mallard Anas platyrhynchos Exempt from declaration. 
Duck, Mandarin Aix galericulata A2,A4,A6 
Duck, Muscovy Cairina moschata Exempt from declaration. 
Emu Dromaius novaehollandiae A7 
Euro Macropus robustus A7 
Ferret, Domestic Mustela putorius furo Exempt from declaration. 
Finch, Bamboo Parrot; Tawny-
breasted Parrot Finch 

Erythrura hyperythra A2,A4,A6 

Finch, Green-faced Parrot Erythrura viridifacies A1,A2,A3* 
Finch, House Carpodacus mexicanus A1,A2,A3 
Finch, Pin-tailed Parrot Erythrura prasina A1,A2,A3* 
Finch, Red-billed Fire Lagonosticta senegala Exempt from declaration. 
Finch, Red-headed Parrot Erythrura cyaneovirens A2,A4,A6 
Finch, Red-throated Parrot; Red-faced 
Parrot Finch 

Erythrura psittacea Exempt from declaration. 

Finch, Tri-coloured Parrot; Three-
coloured Parrot Finch; Tanimbar 
Parrot Finch 

Erythrura tricolor A2,A4,A6 

Fody, Madagascan Red; Madagascar 
Weaver 

Foudia madagascariensis A2,A4,A6 

Fox; Red Fox Vulpes vulpes A5 
Galah Cacatua roseicapilla A7 
Goat, Domestic Capra hircus Exempt from declaration. 
Goat, Feral Capra hircus A4,A5,A6 
Goldfinch; Eurasian Goldfinch Carduelis carduelis Exempt from declaration. 
Goose, Canada Branta canadensis A1,A2,A3* 
Goose, Egyptian Alopchen aegyptiacus A2,A4,A6 
Goose, Greylag and All Domestic 
Strains 

Anser anser Exempt from declaration. 

Goose, Swan; Chinese Goose Anser cygnoides Exempt from declaration 
Grassquit, Blue-black; Jacarini Finch Volatinia jacarina Exempt from declaration. 
Grassquit, Cuban; Cuban Finch Tiaris canora Exempt from declaration. 
Greenfinch Himalayan; Black-headed 
Greenfinch; Yellow-breasted 
Greenfinch 

Carduelis spinoides A1,A2,A3* 

Greenfinch, Oriental Carduelis sinica A2,A4,A6 
Greenfinch; European Greenfinch Carduelis chloris A1,A2,A6 



4624 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Grenadier, Purple; Purple Grenadier 
Waxbill 

Uraeginthus ianthinogaster A1,A2,A3* 

Guinea Pig, Domestic Cavia porcellus Exempt from declaration. 
Guineafowl, Helmeted Numida meleagris Exempt from declaration. 
Horse Equus caballus A5 

(when running wild in 
agricultural and pastoral 

areas) 
Kangaroo, Red Macropus rufus A7 
Kangaroo, Western Grey Macropus fuliginosus A7 
Llama Lama glama Exempt from declaration. 
Lorikeet, Rainbow Trichoglossus haematodus A5 

in the Perth Metropolitan 
area 
A2 

(where at large, in areas 
south of the 20o parallel of 

latitude, excluding the 
Perth Metropolitan area). 

Lory, Black-capped Lorius lory A1,A2,A3 * 
Lory, Chattering Lorius garrulus A1,A2,A3* 
Lory, Dusky Pseudeos fuscata A2,A4,A6 
Lory, Red Eos bornea A1,A2,A3* 
Lory, Yellow-bibbed Lorius chlorocercus A1,A2,A3 * 
Lovebird species hybrids Agapornis spp. A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Black-cheeked Agapornis nigrigenis A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Fischer’s Agapornis fischeri A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Masked Agapornis personatus A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Nyasa Agapornis lilianae A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Peach-faced Agapornis roseicollis A2,A4,A6 
Macaw, Blue and Yellow; Blue and 
Gold Macaw 

Ara ararauna A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Green-winged Ara chloropterus A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Red-fronted Ara rubrogenys A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Red-shouldered; Hahn’s 
Macaw 

Ara nobilis; Diopsittaca 
nobilis 

A1,A2,A3* 

Macaw, Hyacinth Anodorhynchus 
hyacinthinus 

A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Scarlet Ara macao A2,A4,A6 

Mannikin, Bronze-winged; Bronze 
Mannikin; Hooded Weaver 

Lonchura cucullata A2,A4,A6 

Mannikin, Chestnut; Tri-coloured 
Mannikin; Black-headed Munia; 
Black-headed Nun 

Lonchura malacca A1,A2,A6 

Mannikin, Nutmeg; Spice Finch; 
Spotted Munia; Scaly-breasted Munia 

Lonchura punctulata A1,A2,A6 

Mannikin, Rufous-backed; Rufous-
backed Munia; Red-backed Mannikin; 
Chestnut Munia; Brown-backed 
Munia 

Lonchura bicolour nigriceps A1,A2,A3* 

Mesia, Silver-eared  Leiothrix argentauris A1,A2,A3* 

Mouse, House Mus musculus Exempt from declaration. # 

Munia, White-headed Lonchura maja A2,A4,A6 

Munia, White-rumped; Bengalese 
Mannikin 

Lonchura striata A2,A4,A6 

Myna, Common; Indian Myna(h); 
Indian House Myna(h) 

Acridotheres tristis A1,A2,A3 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4625 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Ostrich Struthio camelus A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Parakeet, Alexandrine Psittacula eupatria A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Blossom-headed Psittacula roseata A1,A2,A3 
Parakeet, Derbyan Psittacula derbiana A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Malabar Psittacula columboides A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Moustached Psittacula alexandri A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Plum-headed Psittacula cyanocephala A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Red-fronted; Red-fronted 
Kakariki 

Cyanoramphus 
novaezelandiae 

A2,A4,A6 

Parakeet, Rose-ringed; Indian or 
African Ringneck Parrot or Parakeet 

Psittacula krameri A2,A4,A6 

Parakeet, Yellow-fronted; Yellow-
fronted Kakariki 

Cyanoramphus auriceps A2,A4,A6 

Parrot, Grey; African Grey Parrot Psittacus erithacus A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Meyer’s; Brown Parrot Poicephalus meyeri A2,A4,A6 
Parrot, Red-bellied  Poicephalus rufiventris A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Red-capped; WA King Parrot Purpureicephalus spurius A7 

Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Capel, 

Chittering, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Harvey, 

Kalamunda, Manjimup, 
Mundaring, Murray, 

Plantagenet, Serpentine-
Jarrahdale, Swan, and the 

City of Armadale. 
Parrot, Red-fronted; Jardine’s Parrot Poicephalus gulielmi A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Senegal Poicephalus senegalus A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Western Grey; African Grey 
Parrot 

Psittacus erithacus timneh A1,A2,A3* 

Partridge, Chukar; Chukor or 
Chukka Partridge 

Alectoris chukar A2,A4,A6 

Peafowl, Common Pavo cristatus Exempt from declaration. 
Peafowl, Green Pavo muticus Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Golden Chrysolophus pictus Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Himalayan Monal; 
Impeyan Pheasant 

Lophophorus impejanus Exempt from declaration. 

Pheasant, Kalij Lophura leucomelanos Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Lady Amherst’s Chrysolophus amherstiae Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Reeves’ Syrmaticus reevesii Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Ring-necked Phasianus colchicus A2,A4,A6 
Pheasant, Siamese Fireback Lophura diardi Exempt from declaration. 
Pheasant, Silver Lophura nycthemera A2,A4,A6 
Pheasant, Swinhoe’s Lophura swinhoii Exempt from declaration. 
Pig, Domestic Sus scrofa Exempt from declaration. 
Pig, Feral Sus scrofa A4,A5,A6 
Pigeon, Domestic; Rock Pigeon Columba livia Exempt from declaration.# 
Pigeon, Luzon Bleeding Heart Gallicolumba luzonica Exempt from declaration. 
Pigeon, White-breasted Ground; Jobi 
Island Dove 

Gallicolumba jobiensis Exempt from declaration. 

Pytilia, Crimson-winged; Aurora 
Finch 

Pytilia phoenicoptera Exempt from declaration. 

Pytilia, Green-winged; Melba Finch Pytilia melba Exempt from declaration. 
Quail, Bobwhite; Northern Bobwhite Colinus virginianus A1,A2,A3* 



4626 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Quail, California Lophortyx californica A1,A2,A3 
Quail, Japanese Coturnix japonica A2,A4,A6 
Quelea, Red-billed; Red-billed 
Weaver; Dioch 

Quelea quelea A1,A2,A3 

Rabbit, domestic and commercial 
breeds, NOT EUROPEAN WILD 
RABBIT 

Oryctolagus cuniculus A5 (running wild) 

Rabbit, European Wild Oryctolagus cuniculus A1,A3,A5 
Rat, Black Rattus rattus Exempt from declaration.# 
Rat, Brown Rattus norvegicus Exempt from declaration.# 
Rat, Long-haired Rattus villosissimus A7 

Municipal district of the 
Shire of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley. 
Raven, Australian Corvus coronoides A7 

Eucla and South-west 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Redpoll Carduelis flammea A4,A5,A6 
Rhea, Greater Rhea americana A4,A5,A6 
Ringneck, Australian; Port Lincoln 
Ringneck; Twenty-eight Parrot 

Barnardius zonarius A7 
South-west Division, 

excluding those municipal 
districts within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 

the Cities of Albany, 
Bunbury and Mandurah. 

Robin, Pekin  Leiothrix lutea A1, A2, A3* 
Scaup, New Zealand Aythya novaeseelandiae A2,A4,A6 
Seedeater, White-rumped; Grey 
Singing Finch 

Serinus leucopygius A1, A2, A3* 

Seedeater Yellow-rumped; Angolan 
Singing Finch 

Serinus atrogularis A1,A2,A3* 

Sheep Ovis aries Exempt from declaration. 
Shelduck, Australian; Mountain Duck Tadorna tadornoides A7 

South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Shelduck, Paradise Tadorna variegata A2,A4,A6 
Shelduck, Ruddy Tadorna ferruginea A1,A2,A3 * 
Silverbill, African Lonchura cantans A1,A2,A3 
Silverbill, Indian; White-throated 
Munia; Common Silverbill 

Lonchura malabarica A2,A4,A6 

Silvereye Zosterops lateralis A7 
South-west Division. 

Siskin, European; Spruce Siskin Carduelis spinus A2,A4,A6 
Siskin, Hooded; Yellow Siskin; Black-
hooded Yellow 

Carduelis magellanica A2, A4, A6 

Siskin, Red; Venezuelan Siskin; 
Black-hooded Red Siskin 

Carduelis cucullata A2,A4,A6 

Sparrow, House Passer domesticus A1,A2,A3 
Sparrow, Java; Paddy Finch Padda oryzivora A4,A5,A6 

(In areas south of 260 
parallel of latitude) 

A1,A2,A3 
(rest of state) 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4627 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and 
Other Notes 

Sparrow, Paradise; Aberdeen Finch; 
Red-headed Amadina 

Amadina erythrocephala A2,A4,A6 

Sparrow, Tree; Eurasian Tree 
Sparrow 

Passer montanus A1,A2,A3 

Squirrel, Indian Palm  Funambulus pennanti A1,A3,A5 

Starling, Common Sturnus vulgaris A1,A2,A3 

Strawberry Finch, Green; Green, 
Munia; Green Avadavat 

Amandava formosa A2,A4,A6 

Strawberry Finch, Red; Red Munia; 
Red or Indian Avadavat; Tiger Finch; 
Red Waxbill 

Amandava amandava A2,A4,A6 

Swan, Mute; White Swan Cygnus olor Exempt from declaration. 

Thrush, Song; English Song Thrush Turdus philomelos A1,A2,A3 

Toad, African Xenopus laevis A1,A2,A3 

Toad, Cane; Giant Toad Bufo marinus A1,A2,A3 

Turkey, Common Meleagris gallopavo Exempt from declaration. 

Turtle-Dove, Laughing Streptopelia senegalensis Exempt from declaration. # 

Turtle-Dove, Spotted Streptopelia chinensis Exempt from declaration. # 

Twin-spot, Dybowski’s  Euschistospiza dybowskii A2,A4,A6 

Twin-spot, Peters’ Hypargos niveoguttatus A1,A2,A3* 

Wallaby, Agile Macropus agilis A7 
Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley, West 
Kimberley, Halls Creek and 

Broome. 

Waxbill, Black-rumped; Red-eared 
Waxbill 

Estrilda troglodytes A2,A4,A6 

Waxbill, Common; St Helena Waxbill Estrilda astrild A2,A4,A6 

Waxbill, Lavender; Lavender Finch Estrilda caerulescens Exempt from declaration. 

Waxbill, Orange-cheeked Estrilda melpoda A2,A4,A6 

Waxbill, Violet-eared; Common 
Grenadier 

Uraeginthus granatina A1,A2,A3* 

Waxbill, Zebra; Golden-breasted 
Waxbill; Orange-breasted Waxbill 

Amandava subflava Exempt from declaration. 

Weaver, Cut-throat; Cut-throat 
Finch; Ribbon Finch 

Amadina fasciata A2,A4,A6 

Weaver, Grenadier; Red Bishop; 
Orange Bishop Weaver; Northern Red 
Bishop Weaver 

Euplectes orix A4,A5,A6 

Yellowhammer Emberiza citrinella A4,A5,A6 
 

INSECTS AND MOLLUSCS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY COMMON NAME 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Ant, Argentine Iridomyrmex humilis A1,A5 

Beetle, Confused Flour Tribolium confusum A1,A5 

Beetle, Flat Grain Cryptolestes spp A1,A5 

Beetle, Khapra Trogoderma granarium A1,A5 

Beetle, Rust-red Flour Tribolium castaneum A1,A5 

Beetle, Sawtooth Grain Oryzaephilus 
surinamensis 

A1,A5 

Beetle, Warehouse Trogoderma variabile A1,A5 

Borer Boxwood Heterobostrychus 
brunneus Murr 

A1, A2, A3 



4628 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Borer, European House Hylotrupes bajulus A2,A3 
or those areas of the State 
constituted to be Priority 
Management Zones under 

the ARRPA EHB 
Regulations 

A1,A3 
for remainder of State 

Borer, Lesser Grain Rhyzopertha dominica A1,A5 
Drywood termite  Cryptotermes domesticus 

(Haviland) 
A1, A2, A3 

Fly, Mediterranean Fruit Ceratitus capitata A1,A2 
Fly, Queensland Fruit Bactrocera tryoni A1,A2 
Grasshopper, Small Plague Austroicetes cruciata A5 
Lesser auger beetle  Heterobostrychus aequalis 

(Waterhouse) 
A1, A2, A3 

Locust, Australian Plague Chortoicetes terminifera A5 
Moth, Angoumois Grain Sitotroga cerealella A1,A5 
Moth, Codling Cydia pomonella A1,A2 
Moth, Indian Meal Plodia interpunctella A1,A5 
Moth, Warehouse Ephestia spp A1,A5 
Snail, Green Helix aperta A1,A2,A3 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea viridis A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea auricularia A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea peregra A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Austropeplea tomentosa A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail; 
American Ribbed Fluke Snail 

Pseudosuccinia columella A1,A3,A5 

Termite, Giant Mastotermes darwiniensis A1,A5 
Trogoderma Trogoderma spp. A1,A5 
Wasp, European Vespula germanica A1,A2,A3 
Weevil, Granary Sitophilus granarius A1,A5 
Weevil, Rice Sitophilus oryzae A1,A5 
West Indian drywood termite Cryptotermes brevis A1, A2, A3 
Western drywood termite  Incisitermes minor 

(Hagen 
A1, A2, A3 

 
MAMMALS, BIRDS, REPTILES AND AMPHIBIANS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY 

SCIENTIFIC NAME 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Acridotheres tristis Myna, Common; Indian 
Myna(h); Indian House 
Myna(h) 

A1,A2,A3 

Agapornis fischeri Lovebird, Fischer’s A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis lilianae Lovebird, Nyasa A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis nigrigenis Lovebird, Black-cheeked A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis personatus Lovebird, Masked A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis roseicollis Lovebird, Peach-faced A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis spp. Lovebird species hybrids A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis taranta Lovebird, Black-winged; 

Abyssinian Lovebird 
A2,A4,A6 

Aix galericulata Duck, Mandarin A2,A4,A6 
Alectoris chukar Partridge, Chukar; 

Chukor or Chukka 
Partridge 

A2,A4,A6 

Alopchen aegyptiacus Goose, Egyptian A2,A4,A6 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4629 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Ambystoma mexicanum Axolotl; Mexican Walking 
Fish 

Exempt from declaration 

Amadina erythrocephala Sparrow, Paradise; 
Aberdeen Finch; Red-
headed Amadina 

A2,A4,A6 

Amadina fasciata Weaver, Cut-throat; Cut-
throat Finch; Ribbon 
Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Amandava amandava Strawberry Finch, Red; 
Red Munia; Red or Indian 
Avadavat; Tiger Finch; 
Red Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Amandava formosa Strawberry Finch, Green; 
Green, Munia; Green 
Avadavat 

A2,A4,A6 

Amandava subflava Waxbill, Zebra; Golden-
breasted Waxbill; Orange-
breasted Waxbill 

Exempt from declaration. 

Amazona aestiva Amazon, Blue-fronted; 
Blue-fronted Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Amazona ochrocephala auropalliata Amazon, Yellow-naped; 
Yellow-naped Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Amazona ochrocephala oratrix Amazon, Double yellow-
headed ; Yellow-headed 
Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Anas platyrhynchos Duck, Mallard; Mallard Exempt from declaration. 
Anas spp. Duck, domestic breeds 

only 
Exempt from declaration. 

Anodorhynchus hyacinthinus Macaw, Hyacinth A2,A4,A6 
Anser anser Goose, Greylag and All 

Domestic Strains 
Exempt from declaration. 

Anser cygnoides Goose, Swan; Chinese 
Goose 

Exempt from declaration 

Antilope cervicapra Blackbuck A4,A5,A6 
Ara ararauna Macaw, Blue and Yellow; 

Blue and Gold Macaw 
A2,A4,A6 

Ara chloropterus Macaw, Green-winged A2,A4,A6 
Ara macao Macaw, Scarlet A2,A4,A6 
Ara nobilis; Diopsittaca nobilis Macaw, Red-shouldered; 

Hahn’s Macaw 
A1,A2,A3* 

Ara rubrogenys Macaw, Red-fronted A2,A4,A6 
Aratinga aurea Conure, Peach-fronted; 

Golden-crowned Conure 
A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga auricapilla Conure, Golden-capped A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga guarouba Conure, Golden A1,A2,A3 * 

Aratinga jandaya Conure, Jandaya A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga solstitialis Conure, Sun A2,A4,A6 

Aythya novaeseelandiae Scaup, New Zealand A2,A4,A6 

Barnardius zonarius Ringneck, Australian; 
Port Lincoln Ringneck; 
Twenty-eight Parrot 

A7 

South-west Division, 
excluding those municipal 
districts within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 

the Cities of Albany, 
Bunbury and Mandurah. 

Bison bison Bison, American 
(including hybrids 
thereof, but excluding 
Beefalo cattle and all 
animals of 37.5% and less 
bison genetic material) 

A1,A2,A3 



4630 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Bison bison x Bos taurus (37.5% or less 
bison genetic material) 

Beefalo cattle breed and 
all animals of 37.5% and 
less bison genetic 
material 

Exempt from declaration. 

Bos javanicus Cattle, Banteng A4,A5,A6 
Bos taurus & Bos indicus Cattle Exempt from declaration. 
Branta canadensis Goose, Canada A1,A2,A3* 
Bubalus bubalis Buffalo A1,A2,A3 

north of 20o parallel of 
latitude 
A5, A6 

for remainder of state. 
Bufo marinus Toad, Cane; Giant Toad A1,A2,A3 
Cacatua galerita Cockatoo, Sulphur-

crested 
A4,A6 

(whole of state) 
A2 

(where at large, in areas 
south of the 20o parallel of 

latitude) 
Cacatua pastinator butleri Corella, Western 

(northern and central 
wheatbelt subspecies) 

A7 
Shires of Irwin, Mingenew, 

Morawa, Mullewa, 
Perenjori and Three 

Springs. 
Cacatua pastinator pastinator Corella, Western (Lake 

Muir subspecies) 
A7 

Shires of Boyup Brook, 
Cranbrook and Manjimup. 

Cacatua roseicapilla Galah A7 
Cacatua sanguinea sanguinea Corella, Little (Kimberley 

subspecies) 
A7 

Shires of Wyndham-East 
Kimberley and Derby-West 

Kimberley. 
Cacatua sanguinea westralensis Corella, Little (Pilbara-

Murchison and northern 
wheatbelt subspecies) 

A7 
Shires of Carnarvon, 

Greenough, Irwin, 
Mingenew, Perenjori and 

Three Springs. 
Cairina moschata Duck, Muscovy Exempt from declaration. 
Calyptorhynchus baudinii Cockatoo, Baudin’s; Long-

billed Black Cockatoo 
A7 

The municipal districts 
within the Perth 

Metropolitan Region and 
City of Albany and the 

Shires of Denmark, 
Plantagenet, Cranbrook, 

Gnowangerup, Tambellup, 
Broomehill, Kojonup, 

Woodanilling, West Arthur, 
Wagin, Katanning, 

Dumbleyung, Williams, 
Narrogin, Wickepin, 

Boddington, Wandering, 
Brookton, Pingelly, 
Cuballing, Corrigin, 

Serpentine Jarrahdale, 
Murray, Waroona, Harvey, 
Collie, Dardanup, Capel, 
Donnybrook/Balingup, 

Busselton, 
August/Margaret River, 

Nannup, 
Bridgetown/Greenbushes, 
Boyup Brook, Manjimup 

Camelus dromedarius Camel, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4631 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Camelus dromedarius Camel, Feral  A4,A5,A6 
Canis familiaris dingo Dingo A7 
Canis familiaris dingo x Canis 
familiaris familiaris 

Dingo-dog hybrids A5 

Canis familiaris familiaris Dog, Domestic A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Capra hircus Goat, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 
Capra hircus Goat, Feral A4,A5,A6 
Carduelis carduelis Goldfinch; Eurasian 

Goldfinch 
Exempt from declaration. 

Carduelis chloris Greenfinch; European 
Greenfinch 

A1,A2,A6 

Carduelis cucullata Siskin, Red; Venezuelan 
Siskin; Black-hooded Red 
Siskin 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis flammea Redpoll A4,A5,A6 
Carduelis magellanica Siskin, Hooded; Yellow 

Siskin; Black-hooded 
Yellow 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis spinoides Greenfinch Himalayan; 
Black-headed Greenfinch, 
Yellow-breasted 
Greenfinch 

A1,A2,A3* 

Carduelis spinus Siskin, European; Spruce 
Siskin 

A2,A4,A6 

Cardueluis sinica Greenfinch, Oriental A2,A4,A6 
Carpodacus mexicanus Finch, House A1,A2,A3 
Cavia porcellus Guinea Pig, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 

Cervidae (other than Dama dama and 
Cervus elaphus) 

Deer, species within the 
family Cervidae 
(including hybrids 
thereof) other than Red 
and Fallow Deer 

A1, A2, A3 

Cervus elaphus Deer, Red; Wapiti; Elk A5,A6 

Chenonetta jubata Duck, Australian Wood; 
Maned Goose 

A7 

South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Chrysolophus amherstiae Pheasant, Lady 
Amherst’s 

Exempt from declaration. 

Chrysolophus pictus Pheasant, Golden Exempt from declaration. 

Colinus virginianus Quail, Bobwhite; 
Northern Bobwhite 

A1,A2,A3* 

Columba livia Pigeon, Domestic; Rock 
Pigeon 

Exempt from declaration. # 

Columbina talpacoti Dove, Ruddy Ground; 
Talpacoti 

A2,A4,A6 

Corvus coronoides Raven, Australian A7 

Eucla and South-west 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Corvus splendens Crow, House; Indian or 
Ceylon Crow 

A1,A2,A3 

Coturnix japonica Quail, Japanese A2,A4,A6 



4632 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Cyanoramphus auriceps Parakeet, Yellow-fronted; 
Yellow-fronted Kakariki 

A2,A4,A6 

Cyanoramphus novaezelandiae Parakeet, Red-fronted; 
Red-fronted Kakariki 

A2,A4,A6 

Cygnus olor Swan, Mute; White Swan Exempt from declaration. 
Dama dama Deer, Fallow A5,A6 
Dromaius novaehollandiae Emu A7 
Emberiza citrinella Yellowhammer A4,A5,A6 
Eos bornea Lory, Red A1,A2,A3* 
Equus asinus Donkey, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 
Equus asinus Donkey, Feral A4,A5,A6 
Equus caballus Horse A5 

(when running wild in 
agricultural and pastoral 

areas) 
Erythrura cyaneovirens Finch, Red-headed Parrot A2,A4,A6 
Erythrura hyperythra Finch, Bamboo Parrot; 

Tawny-breasted Parrot 
Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Erythrura prasina Finch, Pin-tailed Parrot A1,A2,A3* 
Erythrura psittacea Finch, Red-throated 

Parrot; Red-faced Parrot 
Finch 

Exempt from declaration. 

Erythrura tricolor Finch, Tri-coloured 
Parrot; Three-coloured 
Parrot Finch; Tanimbar 
Parrot Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Erythrura viridifacies Finch, Green-faced Parrot A1,A2,A3* 
Estrilda astrild Waxbill, Common; St 

Helena Waxbill 
A2,A4,A6 

Estrilda caerulescens Waxbill, Lavender; 
Lavender Finch 

Exempt from declaration. 

Estrilda melpoda Waxbill, Orange-cheeked A2,A4,A6 
Estrilda troglodytes Waxbill, Black-rumped; 

Red-eared Waxbill 
A2,A4,A6 

Euplectes orix Weaver, Grenadier; Red 
Bishop; Orange Bishop 
Weaver; Northern Red 
Bishop Weaver 

A4,A5,A6 

Euschistospiza dybowskii Twin-spot, Dybowski’s  A2,A4,A6 
Felis catus Cat Exempt from declaration. 

(Feral Cat #) 
Foudia madagascariensis Fody, Madagascan Red; 

Madagascar Weaver 
A2,A4,A6 

Fringilla coelebs Chaffinch A4,A5,A6 
Funambulus pennanti Squirrel, Indian Palm  A1,A3,A5 
Gallicolumba jobiensis Pigeon, White-breasted 

Ground; Jobi Island Dove 
Exempt from declaration. 

Gallicolumba luzonica Pigeon, Luzon Bleeding 
Heart 

Exempt from declaration. 

Gallus gallus Chicken; Domestic Fowl; 
all bantams; Red Jungle 
Fowl 

Exempt from declaration. 

Hypargos niveoguttatus Twin-spot, Peters’ A1,A2,A3* 
Lagonosticta senegala Finch, Red-billed Fire Exempt from declaration. 
Lama glama Llama Exempt from declaration. 
Lama pacos Alpaca Exempt from declaration. 
Leiothrix argentauris Mesia, Silver-eared  A1,A2,A3* 
Leiothrix lutea Robin, Pekin  A1, A2, A3* 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4633 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Lonchura bicolour nigriceps Mannikin, Rufous-backed; 
Rufous-backed Munia; 
Red-backed Mannikin; 
Chestnut Munia; Brown-
backed Munia 

A1,A2,A3* 

Lonchura cantans Silverbill, African  A1,A2,A3 * 
Lonchura cucullata Mannikin, Bronze-

winged; Bronze 
Mannikin; Hooded 
Weaver 

A2,A4,A6 

Lonchura maja Munia, White-headed A2,A4,A6 
Lonchura malabarica Silverbill, Indian; White-

throated Munia; Common 
Silverbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Lonchura malacca Mannikin, Chestnut; Tri-
coloured Mannikin; 
Black-headed Munia; 
Black-headed Nun 

A1,A2,A6 

Lonchura punctulata Mannikin, Nutmeg; Spice 
Finch; Spotted Munia; 
Scaly-breasted Munia 

A1,A2,A6 

Lonchura striata Munia, White-rumped; 
Bengalese Mannikin 

A2,A4,A6 

Lophophorus impejanus Pheasant, Himalayan 
Monal; Impeyan Pheasant

Exempt from declaration. 

Lophortyx californica Quail, California A1,A2,A3 
Lophura diardi Pheasant, Siamese 

Fireback 
Exempt from declaration. 

Lophura leucomelanos Pheasant, Kalij Exempt from declaration. 
Lophura nycthemera Pheasant, Silver A2,A4,A6 
Lophura swinhoii Pheasant, Swinhoe’s Exempt from declaration. 
Lorius chlorocercus Lory, Yellow-bibbed A1,A2,A3 * 
Lorius garrulus Lory, Chattering A1,A2,A3* 
Lorius lory Lory, Black-capped A1,A2,A3 * 
Macropus agilis Wallaby, Agile A7 

Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley, West 
Kimberley, Halls Creek and 

Broome. 
Macropus fuliginosus Kangaroo, Western Grey A7 
Macropus robustus Euro A7 
Macropus rufus Kangaroo, Red A7 
Meleagris gallopavo Turkey, Common Exempt from declaration. 
Mus musculus Mouse, House Exempt from declaration. # 
Mustela putorius furo Ferret, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 
Nandayus nenday Conure, Nanday A1,A2,A3 * 
Numida meleagris Guineafowl, Helmeted Exempt from declaration. 
Oena capensis Dove, Namaqua; Cape 

Dove 
A2,A4,A6 

Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit, domestic and 
commercial breeds, NOT 
EUROPEAN WILD 
RABBIT 

A5 
(running wild) 

Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit, European Wild A1,A3,A5 
Ovis aries Sheep Exempt from declaration. 
Padda oryzivora Sparrow, Java; Paddy 

Finch 
A4,A5,A6 

(In areas south of 260 
parallel of latitude) 

A1,A2,A3 
(rest of state) 



4634 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Paroaria coronata Cardinal, Red-crested Exempt from declaration. 
Passer domesticus Sparrow, House A1,A2,A3 
Passer montanus Sparrow, Tree; Eurasian 

Tree Sparrow 
A1,A2,A3 

Pavo cristatus Peafowl, Common Exempt from declaration. 
Pavo muticus Peafowl, Green Exempt from declaration. 
Phasianus colchicus Pheasant, Ring-necked A2,A4,A6 
Pionites leucogaster Caique, White-bellied; 

White-bellied Parrot 
A2,A4,A6 

Pionites melanocephala Caique, Black-headed; 
Black-headed Parrot 

A2,A4,A6 

Poicephalus gulielmi Parrot, Red-fronted; 
Jardine’s Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Poicephalus meyeri Parrot, Meyer’s; Brown 
Parrot 

A2,A4,A6 

Poicephalus rufiventris Parrot, Red-bellied A1,A2,A3* 
Poicephalus senegalus Parrot, Senegal A1,A2,A3* 
Pseudeos fuscata Lory, Dusky A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula alexandri Parakeet, Moustached A2,A4,A6 

Psittacula columboides Parakeet, Malabar A2,A4,A6 

Psittacula cyanocephala Parakeet, Plum-headed A2,A4,A6 

Psittacula derbiana Parakeet, Derbyan A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula eupatria Parakeet, Alexandrine A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula krameri Parakeet, Rose-ringed; 

Indian or African 
Ringneck Parrot or 
Parakeet 

A2,A4,A6 

Psittacula roseata Parakeet, Blossom-
headed  

A1,A2,A3 * 

Psittacus erithacus Parrot, Grey; African 
Grey Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Psittacus erithacus timneh Parrot, Western Grey; 
African Grey Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Purpureicephalus spurius Parrot, Red-capped; WA 
King Parrot 

A7 
Municipal districts of the 

Shires of Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Capel, 

Chittering, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Harvey, 

Kalamunda, Manjimup, 
Mundaring, Murray, 

Plantagenet, Serpentine-
Jarrahdale, Swan, and the 

City of Armadale. 
Pycnonotus cafer Bulbul, Red-vented A1,A2,A3 

Pycnonotus jocosus Bulbul, Red-whiskered A1,A2,A3 

Pyrrhula pyrrhula Bullfinch; Eurasian 
Bullfinch 

A1,A2,A3 

Pyrrhura cruentata Conure, Blue-throated A1,A2,A3 * 

Pyrrhura lepida Conure, Pearly A1,A2,A3 * 

Pyrrhura molinae Green-cheeked Conure A1, A2, A3* 

Pyrrhura molinae restricta Conure, Green-cheeked A1,A2,A3 * 

Pyrrhura rhodogaster Conure, Crimson-bellied A1,A2,A3 * 

Pyrrhura rupicola Conure, Black-capped A1,A2,A3 * 

Pytilia melba Pytilia, Green-winged; 
Melba Finch 

Exempt from declaration. 

Pytilia phoenicoptera Pytilia, Crimson-winged; 
Aurora Finch 

Exempt from declaration. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4635 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Quelea quelea Quelea, Red-billed; Red-
billed Weaver; Dioch 

A1,A2,A3 

Rattus norvegicus Rat, Brown Exempt from declaration. # 
Rattus rattus Rat, Black Exempt from declaration. # 
Rattus villosissimus Rat, Long-haired A7 

Municipal district of the 
Shire of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley. 
Rhea americana Rhea, Greater A4,A5,A6 
Serinus atrogularis Seedeater Yellow-rumped; 

Angolan Singing Finch 
A1,A2,A3* 

Serinus canaria Canary, Common Exempt from declaration. 
Serinus leucopygius Seedeater, White-rumped; 

Grey Singing Finch 
A1,A2,A3* 

Serinus mozambicus Canary, Yellow-fronted; 
Green Singing Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Streptopelia chinensis Turtle-Dove, Spotted Exempt from declaration. # 
Streptopelia decaocto Dove, Collared; Collared 

Turtle-dove; Indian Ring 
Dove; Barbary Dove (fawn 
or white variations) 

A1,A2,A6 

Streptopelia senegalensis Turtle-Dove, Laughing Exempt from declaration. # 

Struthio camelus Ostrich A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Sturnus vulgaris Starling, Common A1,A2,A3 

Sus scrofa Pig, Domestic Exempt from declaration. 

Sus scrofa Pig, Feral A4,A5,A6 

Syrmaticus reevesii Pheasant, Reeves’ Exempt from declaration. 

Tadorna ferruginea Shelduck, Ruddy A1,A2,A3 * 

Tadorna tadornoides Shelduck, Australian; 
Mountain Duck 

A7 
South-west and Eucla 

Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region. 

Tadorna variegata Shelduck, Paradise A2,A4,A6 
Tiaris canora Grassquit, Cuban; Cuban 

Finch 
Exempt from declaration. 

Trichoglossus haematodus Lorikeet, Rainbow A5 
in the Perth Metropolitan 

area 
A2 

(where at large, in areas 
south of the 20o parallel of 

latitude, excluding the 
Perth Metropolitan area). 

Turdus merula Blackbird; English 
Blackbird 

A1,A2,A3 

Turdus philomelos Thrush, Song; English 
Song Thrush 

A1,A2,A3 

Uraeginthus angolensis Cordon-bleu, Blue-
breasted; Blue-breasted 
Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Uraeginthus bengalus Cordon-bleu, Red-cheeked A2,A4,A6 

Uraeginthus cyanocephala Cordon-bleu, Blue-capped A2,A4,A6 

Uraeginthus granatina Waxbill, Violet-eared; 
Common Grenadier 

A1,A2,A3* 



4636 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Uraeginthus ianthinogaster Grenadier, Purple; Purple 
Grenadier Waxbill 

A1,A2,A3* 

Volatinia jacarina Grassquit, Blue-black; 
Jacarini Finch 

Exempt from declaration. 

Vulpes vulpes Fox; Red Fox A5 
Vultur gryphus Condor, Andean A1,A2,A3* 
Xenopus laevis Toad, African A1,A2,A3 
Zosterops lateralis Silvereye A7 

South-west Division. 
 

INSECTS AND MOLLUSCS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY SCIENTIFIC NAME 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Austroicetes cruciata Grasshopper, Small 
Plague 

A5 

Austropeplea tomentosa Snail, Liver-fluke; 
Lymnaea Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Bactrocera tryoni Fly, Queensland Fruit A1,A2 
Ceratitus capitata Fly, Mediterranean Fruit A1,A2 
Chortoicetes terminifera Locust, Australian Plague A5 
Cryptotermes brevis West Indian drywood 

termite 
A1, A2, A3 

Cryptotermes domesticus (Haviland) Drywood termite A1, A2, A3 
Cryptolestes spp Beetle, Flat Grain A1,A5 
Cydia pomonella Moth, Codling A1,A2 
Ephestia spp Moth, Warehouse A1,A5 
Helix aperta Snail, Green A1,A2,A3 
Heterobostrychus brunneus Murr Borer Boxwood A1, A2, A3 
Heterobostrychus aequalis (Waterhouse)  Lesser auger beetle A1, A2, A3 
Hylotrupes bajulus Borer, European House A2,A3 

for those areas of the State 
constituted to be Priority 
Management Zones under 

the ARRPA EHB 
Regulations 

A1,A3 
for remainder of State 

Incisitermes minor (Hagen Western drywood termite A1, A2, A3 
Iridomyrmex humilis Ant, Argentine A1,A5 
Lymnaea auricularia Snail, Liver-fluke; 

Lymnaea Snail 
A1,A3,A5 

Lymnaea peregra Snail, Liver-fluke; 
Lymnaea Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Lymnaea viridis Snail, Liver-fluke; 
Lymnaea Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Mastotermes darwiniensis Termite, Giant A1,A5 
Oryzaephilus surinamensis Beetle, Sawtooth Grain A1,A5 
Plodia interpunctella Moth, Indian Meal A1,A5 
Pseudosuccinia columella Snail, Liver-fluke; 

Lymnaea Snail; American 
Ribbed Fluke Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Rhyzopertha dominica Borer, Lesser Grain A1,A5 
Sitophilus granarius Weevil, Granary A1,A5 
Sitophilus oryzae Weevil, Rice A1,A5 
Sitotroga cerealella Moth, Angoumois Grain A1,A5 
Tribolium castaneum Beetle, Rust-red Flour A1,A5 
Tribolium confusum Beetle, Confused Flour A1,A5 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4637 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Trogoderma granarium Beetle, Khapra A1,A5 
Trogoderma spp. Trogoderma A1,A5 
Trogoderma variabile Beetle, Warehouse A1,A5 
Vespula germanica Wasp, European A1,A2,A3 

References— 
 1. Christidis, L., and Boles, W. E. (1994). The Taxonomy and Species of Birds of Australia and 

its Territories. Royal Australasian Ornithologists Union, Monograph 2. RAOU, Melbourne.  
 2. Barrett, G., Silcocks, A., Barry, S., Cunningham, R., and Poulter, R. (2003). ‘The New Atlas of 

Australian Birds’ Birds Australia. Royal Australasian Ornithologists Union. 
 3. Dickinson, W. C. (Editor). (2003). The Howard & Moore Complete Checklist of the Birds of 

the World. Revised and Enlarged Third Edition. Princeton University Press, Princeton and 
Oxford 

CHRIS RICHARDSON, Chairman, 
Agriculture Protection Board. 

JUSTICE 
JU401* 

COURT SECURITY AND CUSTODIAL SERVICES ACT 1999 
PERMIT DETAILS 

Pursuant to the provisions of section 51 of the Court Security and Custodial Services Act 1999, the 
Director General of the Department of the Attorney General has issued the following persons with 
Permits to do High-Level Security Work— 

Surname First Name(s) Permit 
Number 

Date Permit 
Issued 

Permit  
Commence Date 

Permit 
Expiry Date 

Tahi Solf Maruka CS7-036 25/10/2006 23/10/2006 30/07/2008 

This notice is published under section 57(1) of the Court Security and Custodial Services Act 1999. 

GREGORY RICKIE, A/CSCS Contract Manager. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
LG401* 

SHIRE OF BROOME 
AUTHORISED OFFICERS 

It is hereby notified for public information that— 
Anika Ruth Bricknell 
Kevin Martin Sanders 
Brett John Lappan 

have been appointed as Ranger/ Authorised Officers for the Shire of Broome to administer and enforce 
the provisions of the following in accordance with the various Acts, Regulations and Local Laws as 
detailed hereunder— 
 • Dog Act 1976 and Regulations—Registration Officer 
 • Dog Act 1976 and Regulations—Authorised Person 
 • Control of Vehicles (Off Road Areas) Act 1978 and Regulations—Authorised Officer 
 • Bush Fires Act 1954 and Regulations—Fire Control Officer 
 • Litter Act 1979 and Regulations—Authorised Officer 
 • Local Government Act 1995—Authorised Person 
 • Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960—Ranger, Poundkeeper 
 • Caravan Parks And Camping Grounds Act 1995—Authorised Person 
 • Shire of Broome Local Laws 
All previous appointments are hereby cancelled. 

IAN BODILL, Chief Executive Officer. 



4638 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

LG402* 
SHIRE OF HALLS CREEK 

APPOINTMENTS 
The Shire of Halls Creek wishes to advise for public information the appointment of— 

Peter Hampton as the designated Shire Ranger requires to be gazetted to carry out the duties as 
required under the following Acts and Local Laws— 

 • Dog Act 1976 
 • Litter Act 1979 
 • Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978 
 • Bush Fires Act 1954 
 • Shire of Halls Creek—Local Government Act 1995—Local Law 2002. 

Andrea Nunan, Tia Petrevski, Dena Buxton, Bev Seeley and Terri Hremeviuc need to be gazetted 
to administer the requirements of the following Acts and Local Laws— 

 • Local Government Act 1995 
 • Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 
 • Dog Act 1976—For the purpose of Dog Registration Officer, Issuing of Dog Infringement 

Notices, Dog Warning Notices and Notices to Register Dogs (Admin) 
 • Litter Act 1979—For the purpose of Issuing Litter Infringements (Admin) 
 • Bush Fires Act 1954 (Admin) 
 • Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978 (Admin) 
 • Shire of Halls Creek—Local Government Act 1995 Local Laws 2002 (Admin) 
  Shire of Halls Creek—Cemeteries Act 1986—Cemeteries Local Law 2002 (Admin) 

A. W. (TONY) RICHMAN, Chief Executive Officer. 
 

——————————— 
 
LG403* 

BUSH FIRES ACT 1954 
Shire of Coolgardie 
APPOINTMENTS 

The following have been appointed Bush Fire Control Officers for the Shire of Coolgardie in 
accordance with section 38 of the Bush Fire Act 1954— 

Chief Fire Control Officer Gavin Harris 
Deputy Chief Fire Control Officer Mal Osborne 
Bush Fire Control Officers Stanislav Kocian 
 Brad Isbister 
 Geoff Benson 
 Cassandra Tovey 
 Paul Janssan 
 Edward Czaplinski 
 Louis Bunter 
 Shane Munro 
 Tim Funston 
 Robin Knight 
 Vasuti Sambo 
 Phil Chamberlain 
 Fletcher Newbury 
 Georgina Brown 

All previous appointments have been withdrawn. 

M. J. (MAL) OSBORNE, Chief Executive Officer. 
 

——————————— 
 
LG404* 

SHIRE OF COOLGARDIE 
APPOINTMENTS  

It is hereby notified for public information that the following persons have been appointed under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1995, Dog Act 1976 and Litter Act 1979 (Amended 2004) of 
the Shire of Coolgardie— 

REGISTRATION OFFICERS AUTHORISED OFFICERS 
Cassandra Tovey Cassandra Tovey 
Georgina Brown Georgina Brown 

M. J. (MAL) OSBORNE, Chief Executive Officer. 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4639 

PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

PI401 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005 

BOARD OF VALUERS 
Appointment of Members 

File: 817/2/1/2 vol 2 
Notice is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint in accordance 
with the provisions of section 182 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 for a period of two years 
expiring on 30 September 2008— 
 (a) Gerald Ian Gauntlett of 1868 Wanneroo Road, Neerabup as a Member and Chairperson of the 

Board of Valuers with a remuneration of $230 per half day and $350 per full day for 
attendance at meetings of the Board; and 

 (b) (i) David Stewart Liggins of 7 Geraldine Street, Cottesloe; 
 (ii) John Martin of 33 Kincardine Crescent, Floreat; and 
 (iii) David Brian Moore of 65 Holland Street, Wembley, 
  as Members of the Board of Valuers each with a remuneration of $160 per half day and $240 

per full day for attendance at meetings of the Board. 

M. GILOVITZ, Secretary, 
Western Australian Planning Commission. 

STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION 

SZ401* 
STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION ACT 1991 

SUPPLY POLICIES 
It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to section 28(3) of the State Supply 
Commission Act 1991, the State Supply Commission has issued the following supply policies, which 
are effective from 1 November 2006— 
 • Common Use Arrangements 
 • Disposal of Goods 
 • Exemptions from Supply Policy 
 • Open and Effective Competition 
 • Private Sector Procuring for Public Authorities 
 • Probity and Accountability 
 • Procurement Planning and Approval 
 • Sustainable Procurement 
 • Value for Money 

Dated this 3rd day of October 2006. 

JENNI BALLANTYNE, Chairman, 
State Supply Commission. 

 

——————————— 
 

SZ402* 
STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION ACT 1991 

REVOCATIONS 
It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to section 28(3) of the State Supply 
Commission Act 1991, the State Supply Commission has revoked the following supply policies, 
effective from 1 November 2006— 
 • Value for Money 
 • Open and Effective Competition  
 • Contracting Approvals 
 • Common Use Arrangements 
 • Integrity, Ethics & Probity 



4640 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

 • Environmental Procurement 
 • Assuring Quality 
 • Managing Procurement by Private Sector Providers 
 • Disposal of Goods 
 • Waivers of Supply Policy 
 • Supplier Complaints and Communications 
 • Forward Procurement Reporting 
 • Other Government Policies Impacting on Procurement 
Dated this 3rd day of October 2006. 

JENNI BALLANTYNE, Chairman, 
State Supply Commission. 

DECEASED ESTATES 

ZX401 
TRUSTEES ACT 1962 
DECEASED ESTATES 

Notice to Creditors and Claimants 
Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962 and 
amendments thereto, relates) in respect of the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are 
required by the personal representatives care of Messrs Jackson McDonald, 25th Floor, 140 St 
Georges Terrace, Perth, Western Australia 6000 (GPO Box M971 Perth, Western Australia 6843) to 
send particulars of their claims to them within one month from the date of publication of this notice 
at the expiration of which time the personal representatives may convey or distribute the assets 
having regard only to the claims of which they have then had notice— 

Patricia Mary Millen deceased, late of Sandstrom Nursing Home, Whatley Crescent, Mount 
Lawley, Western Australia, who died on 17 July 2006. 

Selig Alec Falkson deceased, late of 121 Graham Road, Narrogin, Western Australia, who died on 
21 July 2006. 

Samuel Alan Blackhurst deceased, late of 28b Lawley Street, North Beach, Western Australia, 
who died on 29 May 2006. 

Dated this 26th day of October 2006. 
JACKSON McDONALD. 

 

——————————— 
 

ZX402 
TRUSTEES ACT 1962 
DECEASED ESTATES 

Notice to Creditors and Claimants 
Helen Leopoldine Malden, late of 6b Stainton Place, Broome, Western Australia. 
Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962, relates) in 
respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 7 July 2006 at Broome aforesaid are required by the 
Executor and Trustee of care of Messrs Dwyer Durack Lawyers of 6th Floor, St Martins Tower, 44 St 
Georges Terrace, Perth to send particulars of their claims to him by 1 December 2006 after which 
date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he 
then has notice. 
 

——————————— 
 

ZX403 
TRUSTEES ACT 1962 
DECEASED ESTATES 

Notice to Creditors and Claimants 
Phillip Bologa, late of 31 John Farrant Drive, Gooseberry Hill, Western Australia, Apprentice Fitter, 
deceased. 
Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962, relates) in 
respect of the deceased who died on 18 January 2006 are required by the Executor Anne Bernadette 
Bologa to send particulars of their claim to her, care of Butcher Paull & Calder, 8th Floor, 



31 October 2006 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4641 

231 Adelaide Terrace, Perth WA 6000 (Ref: MJ/2006 0137) within one (1) month of the date of 
publication hereof after which date the Executor may convey or distribute the assets having regard to 
the claims of which they then have notice. 
Dated: 1 November 2006. 

BUCHER PAULL & CALDER, as solicitors for the Executor. 

 

——————————— 
 

ZX404 
TRUSTEES ACT 1962 
DECEASED ESTATES 

Notice to Creditors and Claimants 
Dorothy May Nelson, late of 47 Alice Road, Cardup in the State of Western Australia, deceased. 
Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962, relates) in 
respect of the Estate of Dorothy May Nelson (deceased), who died on the 17th November 2005 are 
required by the Executor James Patrick Nelson of Lot 387 Gifford Road, PO Box 853, Bridgetown in 
the said State to send particulars of their claims to him within one month and one day from the date 
of publication of this notice after which date the said Executor may convey or distribute the assets 
having regard only to the claims of which he has had notice, and the said Executor shall not be liable 
to any person of whose claim he has had no notice at the time of administration or distribution. 

 

 

——————————— 
 

 
 
 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 

FAIR TRADING (RETIREMENT VILLAGES 
CODE) REGULATIONS 2006 

*Price: $9.05 counter sales 
Plus postage on 120 grams 

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments. 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 

RETIREMENT VILLAGES ACT 1992 
Price: $12.80 counter sales 

Plus postage on 170 grams 

————— 

RETIREMENT VILLAGES REGULATIONS 1992 
*Price: $5.30 counter sales 

Plus postage on 55 grams 

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments. 



4642 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 31 October 2006 

CLAIMS FOR MISSING ISSUES 

(SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS) 

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State 
Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the 
missing item. 

Claims lodged after this date will attract payment in full. 
 

STATE LAW PUBLISHER 
SUBSCRIPTION RATES FOR 2007 

All subscriptions are for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2007. Subject to 
certain limitations, refunds may be allowed if a subscription is cancelled during the year. 
The prices quoted include GST where applicable and postage by surface mail unless stated 
otherwise. 

 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
General Government Gazettes are published 
on Tuesday and Friday of each week, 
unless disrupted by public holidays or 
unforseen circumstances. 
Special Government Gazettes are published 
periodically. 
All Gazettes $ 
  Within WA ..................................... 876.70
  Interstate  ..................................... 893.20
  Overseas (airmail) ....................... 1,220.00
 
Bound Volumes of full year ........ 1,138.50
 
Gazettes on CD ROM from 1998 
 (per year)....................................... 798.60
 

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE 
Industrial Gazette is published monthly. 
 $ 
  Within WA  .................................... 421.30
  Interstate ...................................... 501.60
  Overseas (airmail)  ......................... 578.00
 
Gazettes on CD ROM from 1998 
 (per year)....................................... 345.40
 

HANSARD 
Hansard is printed and distributed weekly 
during parliamentary sessions. 
 $ 
  Within WA  .................................... 831.60
  Interstate .................................... 1016.40
  Overseas (airmail)  ......................... 957.00
 
Bound Volumes of Hansard 
  Within WA  .................................... 820.60
  Interstate ...................................... 832.70
Hansards on CD ROM from 1999  
 (per year) ........................................  851.40

STATUTES 
 

Bound Statutes 
Bound volumes are posted during March of 
the following year. 
 $  
  Within WA....................................... 297.00 
  Interstate ....................................... 330.00 
  Overseas ........................................ 305.00 
  Half Calf Bound Statutes ................ 818.40 

Bound Volumes on CD ROM from 1998 
 (per year)........................................ 295.90 

Loose Statutes 
Statutes are posted weekly as they become 
available. 
 $  
  Within WA....................................... 320.10 
  Interstate ........................................ 330.00 
  Overseas (airmail)............................ 430.00 

Sessional Bills 
Bills are posted weekly as they become 
available. 
 $  
  Within WA ...................................... 438.90 
  Interstate ....................................... 459.80 
  Overseas (airmail) ........................... 622.00 

 

 

Data on CD’s is fully indexed and is 
searchable. Other CD ROM products with 
legislation or other statutory information can 
be packaged to individual requirements.  
Prices are available on request. 

 
 

!200600184GG! 


